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Mkl et

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in J anuary 1997.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [____].

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 57.

CONTENTS

S Maghinebody o i e 1

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ............. 3

CL. Peedmechini®n: . ..cvnvnnnss 0 o 5

C2, Peedmechaniam ..o e om s 9
C3 Teedmeehanial- ..o e e 11
Ca, Fepdmech@nism - icoiicvinnn s e 13
D. Presser foot lifter mechanism ...................... 15
E. Lowershaftmechafilem . .o oonv i i 17
E. Lubrieation .. 05 naisa miishimagibtine: o0 19
(. Threadingmechanigm ... .ot o it o 21
H. Bobbin windermechanism ........................ 23
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ....................... 25
K. Thread wipermechanism ...................c..... 29
L. Thread nipper mechanism ........................ 31
M. BYRCKPOMIERE || (e inahalns 44 150 Rt ok b 31
N1. Control box mechanisml  .o..iviineionser s v, 33
N2. Control boxmechanism ...................000in. .. 37
P. Air pressuremechanism ,...... . .. 0. i, 41
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ............... 43
R. Printed circuit board mechanism .................. 45
S, Powertable .....0.cciivs e s s G i 45
T1. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 47
TZ2. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 49
T3. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...................... 51
Z, AcoBSNOTICS . corivrini it i e 53
DIFFERENTPARTEBLIST < coiiivi it 57
105 057 QSRR IR . Sl (70 s o S SRR 61

S ———————



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch basiert aufden Informationen vom Januar 1997,

2. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

———

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer =
gestrichelten Linie umrandet,

. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 57.
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Notes sur ['utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Cemanuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier 1997,

2. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé E:::E i

. Si le symbole % se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer & la liste de piéces annexe page 57.
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en enero 1997.
. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

punteada [::} 3
. De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pagina 57.
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A . R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty e g NAME OF PARTS RMVI
1 104450109 | 5|{J4a+>s RUBBER CAP, 8
2 104821009 13atr105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 117934009 1|g6e2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
a4 140392009 | 3|47 % OIL CAP
5 104450109 | 2|J4t>s RUBBER CAP, 8
6 104449009 1Tati1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5
7 $37915009 1|~y Fai=R BED COVER, R
8 $37916109 1xy b t=1 BED COVER, L
9 106629002 | 8|vx2va37 SCREW, SM4.37
10 062681012 | 2|+~ 2437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
11 $23337009 1{dat185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
12 $37917009 Havsasz FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 $37918009 Hxr12 FACE PLATE
122 $37919000 Harqtaevxs PACKING
12-3 117934009 1aat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
13 060670812 3|/51 > K357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
15 $36684001 1HP1H-Fs3 EYE GUARD ASSY
15-1 536691001 WPAtH-—FrUY 1848 EYE GUARD SET PLATE ASSY
15-1-1 534844001 HPtH-Fruvras EYE GUARD SET PLATE
15-1-2 $34845001 HrPaH-Frgq EYE GUARD BASE
15-1-3 $36071001 HrtHi-Fosroay EYE GUARD SCREW
15-1-4 $36070001 1HPTH-FEF LI EYE GUARD SPRING
15-1-5 106129002 1+ r357 NUT, SM3.57
15-2 153098000 1Hp1#H-F EYE GUARD
15-3 100257010 | 2|vxxu3s7 SCREW, SM3.57
15-4 106129002 | 2|+ r357 NUT, SM3.57
16 062670512 2|9~ 357.40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 152842009 Hrtnvnin—oz LARGE SHUTTLE HOOK COVER ASSY
18 145480101 2|4>%635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
19 109239002 | 2|rz/iizx¥#Hz WASHER, WAVE SPRING
20 $37920009 7o e nrn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
21 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22 520164009 HFatrs RUBBER CAP, 13
23 542064001 1kvas—Fur SUB TABLE, R
24 542065001 H&vas—FnL SUB TABLE, L
25 542094001 1Hnusess314 SUB PLATE FOR NEEDLE PLATE
26 510091001 2nus a3 1494 NEEDLE SUB PLATE SUPPORT
27 062680812 2|#~20437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
28 106629002 | 2|y xxva37 SCREW, SM4.37
29 $42227009 1178 2Y FMG3 RUBBER CAP, MG-3
118-X34-050



B. L#f - $1#RBI{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
deleie supneriorvlabarrade aquaia
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B. L4 - #14ER8{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 2 aiguille / Mecanismo

deleie superiorvia barra de aguaia

REF.NO. CODE QY EAA NAME OF PARTS RS
i S$37923001 g UPPER SHAFT
2 153040001 1y S»90Y k23 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 219 4%3476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 510038001 W79 2% 0LF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 014780622 NWPFrXAZUB359 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 140726000 W da a8 0m UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
6 072630260 N7 U de302vy BALL BEARING, 6302vV
7 048150142 HrATY935C5 RETAINING RING, C15
8 538035009 W= 3 PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 2| P+ r A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10 152231000 HoUP125>4 COUNTER WEIGHT
11 100250001 1 2xT71a8 SCREW, sM7.14
12 014770622 2|7+ P AZUB357# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 101706001 T hXA%T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14 $37925001 HnUES LAy 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1 153330101 1f7>Ex23 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
14-2 152236001 HFrEvdHdITosy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT STUD
14-3 152237001 HnURseS52 s NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-4 132051001 1 +¥3 293570 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57L
14-5 152238001 IRVARIE: Sy R PR, B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
14-6 $37926001 IRPARE: SR NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
14-7 062680812 1| ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
15 014780622 WP+ b X xTB359K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 102630001 EPAVE Sy S = & B NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
7 §37927000 MUNUEG T+ o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
18 100242003 2|2 xT357 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 2|9 4tw72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
20 152240101 HAUFESA NEEDLE BAR, A
21 144458001 1| 7Y% b X2I357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 iRVARE: Sy 8- 570 NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
23 152243001 ERPARE Ao B - 9175} NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
24 X 1zoony NEEDLE

118-X34-123



C1. £!)Bi{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/Mécanisme de |'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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C1. X' Bk /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 542066001 Txao ) Lis—=1007 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, X 100
1-1 $42067001 11X U Lis=100 FEED LEVER, X 100
1-2 $42068001 M"xavULii—-24 FEED LEVER CAP, X
1-3 153924001 7z b FELT
1-4 108802001 117 S Ex4xa WICK, 4X4 (L = 250)
1-5 $37932001 121U h4aa0 FEED CAM ROLLER
1-6 $37933001 tlagiy ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 1{7F+ b A2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 HXF o2 U= 52 FEED LEVERBUSH, X
3 183493001 HaAo)Low Yy bh5-432 FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY
31 509212001 ey bhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2| AXT6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
4 $42069001 Ty o ULii—g07 2 FEED LEVER ASSY, Y 60
4-1 S$42070001 Tyt 7 JLit—60 FEED LEVER, Y 60
4-2 537932001 a2 UAhLaO FEED CAM ROLLER
4-3 537933001 11apyy ROLLER SHAFT
4-4 014760622 1P+ bAxIs595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
4-5 152973001 1|7 Ikt Faxa WICK 4X4 (L=170)
7 152760001 MHeastouLn=-u4 TACK WIDTH LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 1rATZToT9C18 RETAINING RING, C18
9 152756001 21252 pHFH 218 THRUST WASHER, 18
10 014760622 WP+ rARxT5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $41703000 TPMT 54 bx PM BRACKET, X
12 S42072001 1742 Vs Lxi00 FEED CAM, X 100
13 014760622 2|7+ FART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
14 541705001 HWhbLoX CAM SHAFT, X
15 070688850 3|2 79 9/ 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
16 $42074000 1PMT S 4y by PM BRACKET, Y
17 542075001 W2 UBLTSH Y bY6O FEED CAM BRACKET, ¥ 60
18 542076001 A2 1A LYsO FEED CAM, Y 60
19 014760622 2|74 b £ 25595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMi5.95
20 S42077001 1|haioy CAM SHAFT, ¥
21 070688850 3|8V U7 68BZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
22 $37940001 2172 LOCATOR PIN
23 062681012 2|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
24 537942000 2|y FIFdnJs COUPLING HUB, 8
25 537943000 2|7y TULF/vTB35 COUPLING HUB, 6.35
26 537944000 2y Ty g an—4 COUPLING SPACER
27 014760622 8|7+ b 425095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
28 S42078001 HELF o FIX HOME POSITION DOG, X
29 542079001 HWres Koy HOME POSITION DOG, Y
30 062680612 214+ ~34.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 542080001 TXery—-prUYsrs4 SENSOR SET PLATE, X
32 542081001 iyery—pUvsraa SENSOR SET PLATE, Y
33 062680612 21+~ T437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
34 $42082001 WA 2UEL P+ 114 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, F
35 145318001 4i 225437 SCREW, sM4.37
36 $42083001 HAZUFALPLH914%R FEED BAR GUIDE, PLATE, R
37 145318001 2| A%5437 SCREW, SM4.37
38 100032004 2145 3x7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
39 153393001 H3ax2yvii—npo¥ WASHER
40 071047650 1avxarine BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 $42084001 112204153 FEED BAR ASSY
41-1 156076001 iR R A FEED GUIDE
41-2 153377001 2|30A3X178 ROLLER, A3X17.8
41-3 153378001 2{#2 41200 FEED GUIDE ROLLER
41-4 148133001 220 ROLLER
41-5 156108001 118547 0hoavs 3 TACK WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSSY
118-X34-202



C1. &' BfR/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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C1. X' PRdR/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-1

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS RMI
41-6 156109001 1|ney WASHER
41-7 156077001 HEXVEEF =K FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
41-8 156080000 1|7zt FELT
41-9 153380001 1aaxsUunsvavwss TACK LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK AS SY
41-10 S42086001 1yt 2 ULsii-22% FEED LEVER CAP, Y
41-11 014760622 1|7+ Fx23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
42 153383001 Ao Ug1hL FEED BRACKET WASHER
43 153384001 2lUF—+-%=x RETAINER ASSY
44 014760622 1|74k X29595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153391001 I EX AR & Vist FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, L
50 018680522 2| 7F#I pa37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
51 025680232 2leES¥HrFasa37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
53 018680522 2|7+ #IL Fa37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
76 4 1AH¥T IS5 4R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1R
77 p:d 1|#HT TS5 4L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1L
80 g 1WF2U187524
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C2. X'JPB3{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/Mécanisme de |’entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion
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C2. #!')BA{R/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/Mécanisme de I'entrailnement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO.

CODE

Q'TY EL At NAME OF PARTS RM
< B R FH/FOR SOLENOID SPECIFICATION > :

46-2 X 1|l#9zm7sz WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LA
46-2-1 153364009 19z 7 WORK CLAMP ARM

46-2-2 542088001 1 AHTHFLIt-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
46-2-3 $42089001 T|#9ToFL—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
46-2-4 153367001 1A THFLIN=S4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-2-5 142628001 HAIASA2 U599 FEED ROCK CRANK RING

46-2-6 048110142 1rx7¥35a RETAINING RING, C11

46-2-7 152718001 1|7+ kX %9595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
46-2-8 153372001 2l oL WORK CLAMP, L

46-2-9 153369001 2039744 I 1 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-2-10 153370001 ER =& B EEEE: WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-2-11 107038003 6|%3 %357 , SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

46-2-12 537951001 2| Ty FLii—14 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
46-2-13 140407002 PR R WASHER

46-2-14 018500822 2|7+ £ b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

46-2-15 153570001 2|4 Tz FPLF1OVE SPRING GUIDE ROD

46-2-16 145478101 2|42 25476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
46-2-17 D3 2|4z SPRING, EXTENSION (A)

46-2-18 152788000 2|y sxnLY SPRING COLLAR

46-2-19 153567000 2|4z nS— SPRING COLLAR

46-2-20 146581002 ey ras5— SET SCREW COLLAR

46-2-21 100260001 2|k %595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

47 025060232 2|9 HzxFa96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

48 $39110001 2|#Jb k595-28X14 BOLT, SM5.95-28X14

5

118-X34-202



C3. #¥!)B8{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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C3. %' F3R/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME OF PARTS
< I 7 — F/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >
46-6 541659009 WAHTIFY 3434ET P - WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E
46-6-1 541658009 WAy Fz3az 7— WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
46-6-2 510054001 T FH I FLIt—FR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FR
46-6-3 510377101 HA¥ T FLit—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
46-6-4 510056001 TFHToFL—FL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FL
46-6-5 510378101 1HAHIIFLIi-RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
46-6-6 510058001 Ay FLi-v4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-6-7 521776001 Hevbas-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-6-7-1 139096001 THevrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR
46-6-7-2 014680622 2IPH R XAET4377 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46-6-8 143591001 HWrxs2bu2y THRUST RING
46-6-9 048050342 1 bATES RETAINING RING, E5
46-6-10 014760622 W7+ b Xx2Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
46-6-11 025040232 2|lESYHxF 294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
46-6-12 018400622 2|7+ H I baxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
46-6-13 541660001 2|3 YT 7 L434ET T - WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR
46-6-14 153369001 2{AYITUAHI M 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-6-15 153370001 HAYZT7oA9T 158 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-6-16 107038003 6|% > %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
46-6-17 510379001 Heursayyx CYLINDER SUPPORT
46-6-18 510380201 2z Uy AIRCYLINDER
46-6-19 518415101 2{/h=73=42Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4MS5
46-6-20 503800001 2oL CLEVIS PIN
46-6-21 048040342 41r A TES RETAINING RING, E4
46-6-22 503801001 AP O &2 CYLINDER JOINT
46-6-23 110168001 2laoy”y ROLLER SHAFT
46-6-24 541271000 2|TILFMs ELBOW, M5
47 025060232 2le7¥HxF296 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
48 017761212 2| b 595-28X12 BOLT, SM5.95-28X12
84 018501222 217+ #b b 5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
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C4. 1x') B4R /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
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C4. X' RER/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE |qQ7Ty E Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
< [T %5 BB/ FOR INNER CLAMPING DEVICE >
46-7 542006009 1|# 4T 57 3 434eRey WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E REV
46-7-1 541658009 A4 THF238T 7~ WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
46-7-2 $10054001 HAHITHFL/N—FR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FR
46-7-3 510377101 14T 5 FL/N—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
46-7-4 $10056001 A4 THFL8—FL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, FL
46-7-5 510378101 1|44 T FLt—=RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
46-7-6 510058001 HAgIoFL—uy WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
46-7-7 S21776001 1fevybhs—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-7-7-1 139096001 1€y bhS5~ SET SCREW COLLAR
46-7-7-2 014680622 27+ b X2 U837 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
46-7-8 143591001 H2SZA Y4 THRUST RING
46-7-9 048050342 1|k x7E5 RETAINING RING, ES
46-7-10 014760622 17+ k22 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
46-7-11 025040232 2|ES¥HrFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
46-7-12 018400622 217 +EN b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
46-7-13 542007001 AT 25244 3434 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E
46-7-13-1 512634009 AT o5 2009 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
46-7-13-2 S42008001 1 FHT 23 25K048 WORK CLAMP HOLDER, B
46-7-13-3 $42019001 Hneso vy d—gq REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
46-7-13-4 018301236 2|7 # F3xi2 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
46-7-13-5 018300836 2|7+ #I b 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-6 505665001 24T o521a WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
46-7-13-7 154235001 s xa REVERSE GEAR
46-7-13-8 154236001 HnvsFesysy REVERSE RACK
46-7-13-9 145087001 HRPTT T WASHER
46-7-13-10 | 149831101 HZsevUsrA2318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
46-7-13-11 | 154237001 HAHT AR AL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
46-7-13-12 025350132 1leSHHE2LTY WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
46-7-13-13 100242003 12 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
46-7-13-14 | S42020001 P P DR S REVERSE ROD
46-7-13-15 | 512639001 Hne ooy g REVERSE CYLINDER
46-7-13-16 $12642009 2|7 F#E I b 3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
46-7-13-17 | 542021001 1nvsrvovss REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
46-7-13-18 018300836 1|7+ K b 3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-19 018300836 1| F7H#Ib3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
46-7-13-20 | 017501216 1|40 k5%12 BOLT, M5X12
46-7-13-21 021500216 1122+ b5 NUT, 2 M5
46-7-13-22 S18415101 2{Nn=731=#>Qams5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
46-7-14 S$42009001 MU bAHIT7LF3I A OUTTER WORK CLAMP
46-7-15 153369001 2IAYIFIOAHI I 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
46-7-16 153370001 NWFHIPLHHIT A48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
46-7-17 107038003 6i> %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
46-7-18 $10379001 PP E R S CYLINDER SUPPORT
46-7-19 510380201 274 AIR CYLINDER
46-7-20 518415101 2ln=73=4>qQams HALF UNION, Q4M5
46-7-21 503800001 27 Eapy CLEVIS PIN
46-7-22 048040342 4|+ 274 RETAINING RING, E4
46-7-23 $03801001 2oy yuEs CYLINDER JOINT
46-7-24 110168001 2lanvs ROLLER SHAFT
46-7-25 $41271000 2l uEms ELBOW, M5
47 025060232 2lESH¥HxF21Y96 WASHER, PLAINM 6
48 017761212 2| # b b 595-28X12 BOLT, SM5.95-28X12
67 154256101 14z 1275-4aA WORK CLAMP BLANK, A
68 117291002 21835 %318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
69 154252001 1HAF£2145L POSITIONING PLATE, L
70 154253001 11552 14R POSITIONING PLATE, R
71 062670512 4|3 ~ 3357-80X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
72 025350332 AlesyHrs13s WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
73 028350242 41152 H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
84 018501222 2| FFFI b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
118-X34-202
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$BT b4 B8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme de
leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo
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D.#RT £/ B3R/ Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung / Mécanisme de
leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

-16-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ElXA NAME OF PARTS RM
<& A/ FOR SOLENOID SPECIFICATION >
1 537961001 (8 LR 7. LINK, A
2 $37962101 1|U>s8 LINK, B
3 $37963101 1Muvoce LINK, C
4 537964101 HI22 oA LINK SHAFT, A
5 537965101 1Mo o8 LINK SHAFT, B
6 S$37966101 1HUu»gv4¢ LINK SHAFT, C
7 $37967101 HU»2S4D LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 i H 2 WASHER
9 537968001 {2 +V T8 SNAP PIN
10 519662001 2|1A+YTELS SNAP PIN
11 $41238001 14T 12L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
12 §$37970050 HASTAE2ITL 20 BUSHING, WORK CLAMP PLATE
13 014680622 P+ b A2T4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
14 $43460001 1o 2ERVINKC SPRING, C LINK
15 537971001 et s SENSOR MOUNT
16 062680612 1|#~204.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 $37972101 1Heryhesr1a SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018300636 1| 7Z+Hiv r3Xe BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
19 S$37973001 LN PP G VR, o SOLENQID SETTING PLATE
20 106629002 4o Ax437 SCREW, S\M4.37
21 100645003 4({HH 2 WASHER
22 $37974000 WWAHZIPHF X Fyis=d4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER RUBBER
23 013781012 3| b ART635 SET SCREW, (CP) SM#6.35
24 541239001 2{PeF+1T 912 GUIDE SHAFT, 12
25 018501036 2(7FFE I h5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
26 S10103001 2|F-nFyva BALL BUSH
27 048200142 2| M x2Sy 3rc20 RETAINING RING, C20
29 $43404001 s 4 FAPYIS= SOLENOQID STOPPER
30 014680422 2| P+ b AFXT4377 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<I 7 —Fj/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >
28 $10125009 3(dat21 RUBBER CAP, 21
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E. T#ARATR / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior
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E. TH4BA{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

1 8=

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 141786001 W20y Fdoaxsy CRANK ROD SHOULDER SCREW
Z 1000380004 Ty b7 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 HUFPFbARxTa379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245001 Havrn¥y ROCK GEAR
5 $37978051 3o rxv vy ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 HESR S, B SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| A 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
7 014760622 WP+ A2Us595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 $37979101 HWeadossz LOWER SHAFT ASSY
g S37981051 HoagToxan LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760622 HWPFF2Ax¥505 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
H 152678001 HWhvFarnteyssy SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUST STUD
12 081003670 1oy >4 pws O RING, PW3
13 S03704002 ey bas—o3 - SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|17F b A2 T35 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14-1 S02427201 At hvaeq4sz SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1-1 502428001 RE o d SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-1-2 502429101 HWhwtbhPod71 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
14-1-3 062660412 2|7~ 3318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 2iFF AT hUYFY A SHUTTLE HOOK BASE SET CLAW
14-1-5 152684101 2iFFhv b UV HINR SHUTTLE HOOK BASE SPRING
14-1-6 402887001 2194232 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 21+~ 2318-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-1-8 153050000 2|¥FHhvE4 7T b SHUTTLE RACE BASE FELT
14-1-9 502877000 2|7 X EcE4axa WICK, 4X4 (L = 350)
15 014760622 1P+ b 2%xY505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678001 1h=zFanwysy SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUSTSTUD
17 081003670 1joy > %pw3 O RING, PW3
18 048080342 11k X7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
19 152681201 HES 11— DRIVER
20 018501422 HPF#Hu +5x14a BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
21 X e SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, A
22 b HWran~v INNER ROTARY HOOK
23 120438001 R ERYRVE 38 DOWEL PIN

<ER FEME> <MEDIUM MATERIALS FOR DOMESTIC>
24-1 159610201 HEELr—223A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, A
24-1-1 154339001 HWRELr—2F3 982 TENSION SPRING
24-1-2 154341001 HWRELy =Rtz ay SCREW
24-1-3 159612001 MHNorwFrfEavia BOBBIN TENSION SPRING
25 159613001 1j#E> BOBBIN

<Hiti> <FOR EXPORT>
24-1 5153802401 HFE =2 27321A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 S$16074101 HWor—2F392K%A TENSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 $16492101 HWHRE L r—21x2Y SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 S$15667001 Vo Foding iz BOBBIN TENSION SPRING
25 $15665001 THEEL LA BOBBIN LA

<EH EEHAE> <HEAVY MATERIALS FOR DOMESTIC>
24-2 152690301 1HELyr—a24 58 BOBIIN CASE ASSY, B
24-2-1 154340001 HRELyr—2F35 282 TENSION SPRING
24-2-2 154341001 HRE =252 SCREW
25 159613001 1|#E BOBBIN
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F. #2/@f/8RA1R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién
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F. #3/mR7BR31% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

=20-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RNV
1 152948001 1FLT LRy b F OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 HFrheFi81Ts OIL FEEDING PIPE, §
3 S07456000 1\E=z==Fa-7F OILTUBE, (L= 160)
4 148738000 173+ WICK, (L=335)
5 107149001 12Tk FELT
6 $37983001 19759 %aha44x WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|{#+~234.37:40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 1les¥HxFaha37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 Tex¥Hx2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1Oy F&a1ma72I0b FELT
11 534986000 1lE=nFa-7F OILTUBE, (L= 135)
12 153920001 117 3 EE4axa WICK, 4X4 (L = 300)
13 107149001 117z b FELT
14 §$21527001 1FrErfFasasHT WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 R PASTE: o Bl b e WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 11781 > K357-40X%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $37984000 1|E=zFa-7F OILTUBE, (L = 290)
18 518093100 M7 3e%axa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
19 153562001 1lesszex’ FLAT WICK, (L = 150)
20 151927001 HWoSYF7Iib CLUTCH FELT
21 104567001 7S eeHeT WICK SUPPORT
22 159565000 11 £ E®2.5X150 WICK (L= 150)
23 $37985000 HWAAIFHFZINb FELT
24 537986000 1|jE=Fa2-7 OILTUBE, (L = 440)
25 $180383100 17 2 EF4xa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
26 145547001 HWFa-FhiLg TUBE HOLDER
27 062670512 11+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 537987001 1148 %a3hagyT FELT SUPPORT
29 537988000 HWoadosahazTibp FELT
30 062680612 1|7~ 24.37-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
21 $09043000 172z b FELT
32 152948001 IR Sl OIL WINDOW
34 534983000 1fEznFa-F OILTUBE(L=160)
35 534986000 1lEzhFa-7 OIL TUBE, (L= 135)
36 $34982000 tHWfeEzhFa-7F OILTUBE, (L=70)
37 153920001 1|72 E%4X8 WICK, 4X4 (L =300)
38 152969001 1a-F¥H4zTHZ CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 1]+~ 23357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 173k=% WICK, (L= 335)
41 148738000 1f73e=% WICK, (L=335)
42 152956001 17 2 Ex4x4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 500)
44 228475000 31y gty F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-X34-350
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G . R Bk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

-22-

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY EoxA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 152869001 WP =LA 5F ARM THREAD GUIDE

2 062710612 1|+~ 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 152870001 HW7—4L41 rak ARM THREAD GUIDE

4 062670612 1]#~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

5 113316001 HWrP—4LabTPd o ARM THREAD GUIDE

6 060670612 117841 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

7 159224001 WFP—bL1bhs ARM THREAD GUIDE

8 152872001 e bFayisaq TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1o % O RING

10 X (IEE S SUPIE SPRING

11 100400000 1M bantEs PIN

12 100398001 A kFIH LKy TENSIONSTUD

13 100136001 M bFIes+dt TENSION NUT

14 bd Y bFaing vk TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1 b3 st HT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 214 bFIAHLHS TENSION DISC

17 100402004 11+ A %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 103950003 1| b 4 X595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

19 115186001 Hoaq bFamusky MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD

20 100136001 T bFam oyt TENSION NUT

21 115188001 Wiz bFag vz TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 21+ FIHLHS TENSION DISC

23 152889001 TEEY s b THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|+ ~N3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

26 152891101 HWNUKS 22D b7 oH A THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
<iEEWMHE > <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >

25-1 152890001 AR PARD o1 O N B o - NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
<HEMH > <FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS >

25-2 S41222001 ARG b PoF18 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
<HTLgLiti—-yY> <OPTION PARTS >

27 152881001 HzxLr143 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014680622 WP+ b2 2Ja377# 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

29 152883000 17T b8xXi55 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 HHIxL11bhy NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~ 2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
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. #%&BIfR / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del
devanador de la canilla
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H . #%&R{% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del
devanador de la canilla

-24-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 S37991009 17 2% TOP COVER
1-2 537992000 A bvanF BOBBIN WINDER ARM
i-3 $37993000 115 18% PLATE SPRING
i-4 048100142 127393 5C10 RETAINING RING, C10
1-5 537994001 1T bexUxTy BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-6 $37995001 1 #Ez4z BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 HUPHrARXU3577H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 11 he®y BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-9 014680622 WP+ ARXDa379F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1| b X7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 537997001 REE S S BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-12 154528001 M1 br=zxo0% BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-13 120448001 5 =2/ s RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|78 UE A RTA37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-15 510174000 1|kay3514 DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $3799%8001 e rwdFnzg SPRING
1-17 152938001 15 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|3~ 3437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 @ =07 TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 A bF3+ vk TENSION NUT
1-21 144110001 HNoah—ist bFan iz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 2|11+ F 385 TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 1FIHURXITHFHZ FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 021680202 1+ Y r2o2837 NUT, 25M4.37
1-25 141590001 R & ] THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 Hes¥HzFadasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+~ 3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12
3 062680812 1|3 ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 025680232 3|lESYHRFIYAL3T WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 510176000 (RS - S E BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
6 014760622 2|7+ h AXU585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-X34-402



. Ft) 1) B31% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
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J. RYJUBSR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschnei
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

devorrichtung / Mécanisme de

-26-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 538001001 IR = 2% P THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2ITH P AZUBASTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
3 $38002001 Hyb st R 14 SOLENOID SET PLATE
4 060680712 21751 » K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4 .37-40X7
5 154599000 (R CRPPE & ARV B SOLENOID CUSHION
6 $02652001 T #H % WASHER
7 $23836001 HybsaRLi—nz SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 HybsA L= SOLENOID LEVER
7-2 014680622 W7+ k229837943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 538003001 N2 R Lbit—F L= PUSHING LEVER DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 11425476 SHOULDER SCREW, sM4.76
10 $38004002 12 EdLss—2 by DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3
10 538004003 17 B LS— 2 kv DRIVING LEVER STOPPER,H=0.6
10 538004004 o KL=z powys DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0 .45
11 018681022 2{7PFFIL Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET $M4.37X10
12 025680132 215 ¥ Hx 359437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
13 159905001 HWhARSFIw Y2y ADJUST SCREW
14 106147002 H+Y r79a NUT, SM7.84
15 S$38005001 VoKL —Forrusy DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1 A4 &2 u8x15 BUSH, 8X15
18 510189001 Wo kYo EpL g SPRING
19 048070342 2 2TE7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 154536000 e rFURLLK—H YT CUSHION
21 538006001 Hrb2)oprapi—nz THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 538007001 A b®Ug D Li— THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER
21-2 153587001 HogA bniens— LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
21-3 S30033001 & xT357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2|FH% WASHER
21-5 106129002 11+ b3s7 NUT, SM3.57
21-6 028350242 W xY¥H 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770622 HWPFr X xT6359#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 $02354001 IRE R aVE £ X % 1) SHOULDER SCREW, B
24 100022005 1{#¥ k535 NUT, SM5.95
25 538008001 T|fh®ypyrs s THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
25-1 S$38009001 Tl1bxUOyF THREAD TRIMMER ROD
25-2 $07512001 1127 Y¥FRY 3 ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
25-3 100022005 1F+Y k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 110233001 1|#x3876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 110161004 11+v bazs NUT, sSM4.76
28 109833002 1|1¥42 WASHER
29 538010001 e bFYLIIT= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 He b= LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 11 #H 2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1A TE6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 W7+ 42595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 511170001 Tz SPRING
35 158340001 Wsznsy SPRING HOQK
36 110233001 MWHE 22478 SHOULDER SCREW, $\M4.76
37 110161004 1+ raTs NUT, SM4.76
38 153484001 1| ¥ Hxa76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 TESY¥AxF1Y437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 538012001 Lo Lmn=—92z CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 S h b= CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 NPEvYx 429437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
43 $38015001 IR VARUIE & NEEDLE PLATE
44 $38016001 THrexULLnh THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
46-1 510208001 Ak nhLw WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
46-2 S10208002 11 EnpLo WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
46-3 $10208003 Wt FEanpew WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
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#4)) B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

21-5 216

34 53

46—
45
47
48

118-X34-403
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J. Y] B3R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de

coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoXq NAME OF PARTS RNV

47 500705001 HrEonas- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

48 510209101 WWoxxiazy SCREW, SM4.37

49 510210101 1oz FIXED KNIFE

50 111140002 2|2 A %3238 SCREW, SM2.38

51 100032004 2\%3 29837 SCREW, FLAT 5M4.37

52 511244001 2| 432837 SCREW, SM4.37

53 g Fls)rdEsa NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

54 100360003 21532238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38

55 228475000 12w 28 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HEWMH > <FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS >

45 540934001 1 [F 20y 2 MOVABLE KNIFE (L) ASSY
<tREWH > <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >

45 510205001 A Fgag s MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

-28-
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K. R34 1 B{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

<EBWH>

118-X34-405
-29-




K. $R3L Btk / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /

Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

-30-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS RM

< BRI/ FOR SOLENOID SPECIFICATION >

1 538023001 M2 18=2 Ky Lii= THREAD WIPER DRIVING LEVER

2 152822001 6 o B PR PR THREAD WIPER SHAFT

3 025770232 1 ESHH2F219635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

4 048040342 1| A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

5 014680622 7P+ rAxTa370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
16 538024001 Rz @A u VR S THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

7 $38025001 71—Oy ks 3 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

8 014680622 NFPFrAxTa377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

9 048060342 1| b % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

10 116629001 2|2 WASHER

11 541284101 724 =F 53 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

12 048030342 T b 4 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

13 152827009 HALILE e QOIL CAP

14 014710522 1| PHrAZTa767F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

15 S00926101 1218 -H~-F FINGER GUARD

16 062670512 1|4+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

17 521875001 1 F#H 2 WASHER

<I 7 — H/FORPNEUMATICSPECIFICATION >

14 014710522 1P+ AZXVaT769F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

17 $21875001 1% H % WASHER

18 S41656001 1 bknsqLrhess THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY

19 537877001 L= Fey 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

20 153112001 142357 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.57

21 156206001 N L AT THREAD WIPER, A

22 021670202 11+ Y k222357 NUT, 25M3.57

23 541205001 LieZ9da WASHER, PLAIN

24 S41206001 IRE WAL @At THREAD WIPER SPRING

25 541207000 | Ax=—HT 4 SPACER RUBBER

26 525456001 JETH e PLUNGERPIN

27 $42017009 TWuLsa R YUY g A WIPER SOLENOID SET PLATE

28 062680812 2|7~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

29 018400632 2|7 HH L b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

30 100645003 21 #H % WASHER

31 $42018009 1wy b/ oA FRis— WIPER SOLENOID COVER

32 008400604 2]+ 3 204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

33 $37806009 b /A Fh—ET R SOLENOID COVERE, CAP

34 008400604 21+ b3 2304x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

35 S42022001 2T H-F—FK FINGER GUARD

36 153675001 1PFbAFv4a37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

37 $42023001 It H—FH—FHHT FINGER GUARD SUPPORT

38 014760622 1|7+ r X2 Y5095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

39 541657001 14 b2 A0y FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW

40 061350616 1{4% 5 235x%86 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

41 1126639001 1fEzhFa-F OILTUBE

118-X34-405



L. &¥F X B{% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

118-X34-406
M. $HMIEIRHZERR / Synchronizer /Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

118-X34-501
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L. %¥# 4 B1& / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoxAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38031001 1|1 k22O vE TENSION RELEASE ROD
2 145478101 2|14 294876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
3 $38032001 e b2 2 lr— TENSION RELEASE LEVER
4 145474101 AT PHLIS=S PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
5 $01998001 1783 v% b x25357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
6 $38033001 1WhZ-13 COLLAR 13
7 048040342 2| b A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
8 109763002 1442 WASHER
9 145475101 YT 7o LIS—% SPRING
10 531006001 A4 T 7452 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 062351216 1]+~ 235%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
12 102707001 1¥Hz WASHER
13 $31952001 AT 7HE25 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
14 510239001 tHeranxgs TENSION RELEASE BAR

118-X34-406

M. $tIE4SH3EEIR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY ELxo NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 $38072201 Horomrs4s: SYNCRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|#~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
3 538080001 R VAYVEIE SV AVE i R NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY
4 538082001 PV R B A B NEEDLE UP MAGNET ASSY
5 062681412 3|+ ~3437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14
6 025680132 3les¥AxLaH4a37 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37

118-X34-501
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N1. > hH—=JbA& v 7 B/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

<BWH>
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N1. 3> bhA—=JIFKy 7 AE{ER/Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-34-

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTv| EL A NAME OF PARTS Rm
< ERI A/ FORSOLENOID SPECIFICATION >
1 S$38087009 1o 243 BOX ASSY
1-1 S38088009 1|Forrusa POWERSUPPLY BOX
1-2 5380839009 IBEESFE PSR TRV o o MAIN P.C. BOARD MOUNTING PLATE
1-3 538090009 T8z b Y s 189 3 PANEL MOUNTING ASSY
1-4 $38093000 IRE=E N ol | CORD PRESSER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2| +F+ X% 34X12D8 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-6 538094100 1oc727o%—4%73 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-7 0A5403506 21+~ 24X3508 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-8 0A5400806 11+~ 3ax8D8 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X8DB
1-9 0A5401206 11+ ~¥% 24x12D8 SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M4X35DB
1-10 021400206 4120+ ba NUT, 2 M4
1-11 $38095001 HForo x93 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-1141 $38200000 2 |MOSFET25K1938 MOSFET25K 1938
1-11-2 232384001 1{s7 7' v /iDsA362ZMA SURGE ABSORBER
1-11-3 $38201000 21/ 2 5V14D4T71 VARISTOR
1-11-4 S08030000 2|GE 1 — X5AFB G FUSE (5AFB)
1-11-5 157219000 2iP > Ea—X5AD FUSE 5A-D
1-12 S$38102001 (EVAE SIVE AR, PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-12-1 530260002 3{SWDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-2 $30260003 1{swDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-3 U16693000 1|DIPZ 'Y # DS5808-1 DIP SWITCH:DS5808-1
1-12-4 530280000 1|7 % —PKB245SPC36 BUZZER PKB24SPC36
1-12-5 538104000 1|T > -4 EVQVEMFOT ENCODER EVQVEMFO1
1-13 $02907000 B DIAL
1-14 538105000 1|7y rswa—F# 3 FOOT SW CORD ASSY
1-15 $38106000 Tiixnsr—71073 PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-16 538107000 Htesr¥aFora—F CONTROL POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-17 538108000 E—-2Fo5>a-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-18 538109000 1= rFoFra-F GATE POWERSUPPLY CORD
1-19 S38110000 TIPERT — F PER CORD
1-20 511949000 2lFngdysa RUBBER BUSH
1-21 S00554000 6|4 K — FENS SUPPORT BNS
1-22 $38111000 1{##— F6S SUPPQORT 65
1-23 0A4300605 4|+ FAH Y I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X6DA
1-24 150357001 1Ma-Fo35>713 CORD CLAMP (13-L)
1-25 509141000 2|a-F25 716l CORD CLAMP (16-L)
1-26 008400604 2|+ M3 Z2204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-27 538116000 1K v 73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
10 538131000 1|PROME— %% = PROM MOTOR ASSY
10-1 $38143000 1|cmosLsi27est2 CMOSLSI27C512
11 228475000 8|4y I8 F1.9X80 BINDER
12 S16568000 1{ax2%3191-03R1 CONNECTOR (3191-03R1)
118-X34-502




N1. 3> bhA=JR vy 7 ZAER/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

<EBHAE>
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N1. 3 hrQO—=JLFK v XRBE/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-36-

REFNO. | CODE  |qv] EoAo | NAME OF PARTS [RM
<& A/ FOR SOLENOID SPECIFICATION > _
<HKyT U923 AX3 Y /FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (AX)>
<# -/ 77 200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V>
2-1 538112001 NF4rswy 3a POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 $38121000 HE—2r—F02z MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 1|aCINO 22 4% 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<HFwy2AUH 49 3IBX3 ) /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (BX)>
<& /I 100V/SINGLE-PHASE 100V >
2-2 538114000 HF-yoswe 2 POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (B)
3-1 S38121000 HE=%45—FIs s MOTOR CABLE
4-2 538124000 IR EaSS, BN N R 8 B CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (B) ASSY
5 052501205 4l ~a8% 35512 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 12
6 021500205 4234 ks NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 dles¥HrFaoss WASHER, PLAIN M 5
< ol By i C1X,C2X 3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (C1X), (C2X)>
<% U415V, 380V/THREE-PHASE 415V, 380V >
2-3 S$38117000 HWFFrswy 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (C)
3-1 S38121000 HNE-845—Jh4ss MOTOR CABLE
4-3 538127000 HnshbS2cs3 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 41+ N8 ES5%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 4i224Y k5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 dlesHH2rFass WASHER, PLAINM 5
<Ky U549 3IDX3 Y/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (DX)>
< &1/ 220V, 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 220V, 230V >
2-4 S38112002 HWFeFswy ia POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 538121000 HE=85—-F0nsz3 MOTOR CABLE
4-1 S$38123000 1ACINT 27 % 4 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<Ky T IAVUDY IEXTIIFOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (EX) >
<% ) 400V/THREE-PHASE 400V >
2-5 538120000 HECH#oINa= KE POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (E)
3-2 $38122000 HWE—%4—JNEY 2 MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-3 $38127000 Hansp b3 2023 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 diF~NT158% ES5%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 4i23+Y k5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 4ieESHHxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<Ky T 297 3FX3 Y /FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (FX)>
<& 7 230V/SINGLE-PHASE 230V >
2-6 538113000 HFE» vINng- Fa POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (A)
3-2 $38122000 HWE—24—-Jes 2 MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-1 538123000 TACNT 24244 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
F 2 4 L [POWER SOURCE J— F/CODE = X NAME OF PARTS
-/ T /THREE-PHASE oy Ty POWER SUPPLY
200V,220V 541061009 AX BOX ASSY (AX)
8 LU ™ SINGLE-PHASE Ryd X umaas POWER SUPPLY
100V 541062009 BX BOX ASSY (BX)
2/ 2 [THREE-PHASE BT A g POWER SUPPLY
415V 541063009 C1X BOX ASSY (C1X)
>/ T /THREE-PHASE Rt Ay o s POWER SUPPLY
380V 541064009 C2X BOX ASSY (C2X)
22 % [SINGLE-PHASE BRI AS POWER SUPPLY
220V, 230V 541065009 DX BOX ASSY (DX)
2/ 7 [THREE-PHASE 3 iR S R R POWER SUPPLY
400V 541066009 EX BOX ASSY (EX)
2 U SINGLE-PHASE FwoaRUm T2 POWER SUPPLY
230V 541067009 FX BOX ASSY (FX)
118-X34-502




N2, d>pO—WKys A F{®& / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de |a caja de controles
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N2. 3> prA-=/IKy 7 ZRBF/Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-38-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
<I 7 — F/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >
1 S42210009 1Ry 7 24349 2 BOX 434 ASSY
1-1 538088009 B B2, P 1 POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 538089009 AL FNL Y Yraa MAIN P.C. BOARD MOUNTING PLATE
1-3 S38090009 B PRS- SR NS RV = 6 5 PANEL MOUNTING ASSY
1-4 $38093000 12— KAH4Tr4 CORD PRESSER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2+ F~NH¥ %2 24X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-6 $38094100 1pC77%-443 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-7 0A5403506 2|+ FAXH Y 3ax35D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-8 0A5400806 1|+ +~N4%7 2 axsps SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-9 0A5401206 1+ +~XH¥49 2ax1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-10 021400206 4122+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
1-11 538095001 L s i o A POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-11-1 538200000 2 |MOSFET25K1938 MOSFET25K 1938
1-11-2 232384001 1|87 7 v /{DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER
1-11-3 $38201000 2|/%1) 2 4 \V14D4T1 VARISTOR
1-11-4 S08030000 2{GEz2— Z5AFB FUSE, 5AFB
1-11-5 157219000 2|1 k21— XS5AD FUSE SA-D
1-12 538102001 (R VA 917 FASSE. PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-12-1 530260002 3|SwWDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-2 $30260003 1|swDP1-100 SWDP1-100
1-12-3 U16693000 1|DIPR 1Y FDS$808-1 DIP SWITCH:DSS808-1
1-12-4 530280000 1|7 ¥ —PKB24SPC36 BUZZER PKB24SPC36
1-12-5 538104000 11T > 02— FEVQVEMFO! ENCODER EVQVEMFO1
1-13 502907000 1jiwe DIAL
1-14 542260000 117 Y bswa— Fa3asy 3 FOOT SW CORD 434 ASSY
1-15 $38106000 | BVAE D1V, S B 2 PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-16 542236000 1|FeHen—22ay
1-17 538108000 1E=2Fo4&ra-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-18 $38109000 HWr=-rFrFra-¢ GATE POWER SUPPLY CORD
1-19 538110000 1{PERO — K PER CORD
1-20 511949000 2|dadyia RUBBER BUSH
1-21 S00554000 | 16|%F— k6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-22 538111000 1K~ b6s SUPPORT 6S
1-23 0A4300605 4|+ F~H 4 23%X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-24 150357001 1la=FK2352713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L
1-25 S09141000 2|2-F235 2716l CORD CLAMP, 16-L
1-26 008400604 | 12|+ k> X 24x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-27 538116000 1Ko Ps FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-29 $42232001 Ao FIoxnLs3 EXPANSION CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-30 $42235000 1S Fn—z22 HARNESS
1-31 $40620000 IRE AT NIRVE S CIRCUIT BOARD SET PLATE
1-32 0A4400605 6]+ ~NH¥4 2axeDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
10 $38131000 T|{PROME—42 %4 3 PROM MOTOR ASSY
10-1 538143000 1|cmosLsiz7es12 CMOSLSI27C512
M 228475000 8|48 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
12 516568000 113 %7 43191-03R1 CONNECTOR (3191-03R1)
118-X34-502




N2. -~ bB-—LKy 7 ZBHEK/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
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N2. 3> bhO-=JLRy 2 X%/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contrble / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REFNO. | CODE |qTv]| £l Aq ] NAME OF PARTS RN
< I 7 — F/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION > :
<FHwy 2 AUH7 I 434A3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434A)>
<t o/ 7 200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V >
2-1 538112001 HFoHyoswrz 3ia POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 $38121000 HNE=2—-Fis 3 MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 1laciNax 2842 = ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<Ay A7 2 434B3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434B) >
<& 7 100V/SINGLE-PHASE 100V >
2-2 S38114000 HWFosrswy i POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (B)
3-1 S$38121000 HE-84—FNs3 MOTOR CABLE
4-2 538124000 Vnhht b3 B2 5 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (B) ASSY
5 052501205 4|+~ 2 EF5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 4122+ bs NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 AesHHEFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
<HFy 7 AU Y I 434C1,C2 3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434C1), (434C2) >
< /) 415V, 380V/THREE-PHASE 415V, 380V >
2-3 538117000 1"NWFesoswy ic POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (C)
3-1 5§38121000 WE=s84—Fyt MOTOR CABLE
4-3 $38127000 e Gt CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 Al N8 xEF5%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
6 021500205 253+ kS NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 AiesHHxFa9s WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<F oy 7 AVI7 I 434D3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434D) >
< H 2/ 7220V, 230V/ISINGLE-PHASE 220V, 230V >
2-4 S38112002 1HFesroswy 2a POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY (A)
3-1 538121000 HWE—25=-71L93 MOTOR CABLE
4-1 538123000 TaCiNZ 22 22 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<H -y P A7 2 434E 3 2 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434E) >
<t/ 7 400V/THREE-PHASE 400V >
2-5 538120000 1|Fo4#vINa—- FE POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (E)
3-2 S$38122000 12— —FIEYZ 32 MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-3 $38127000 Tlnoh o ks 2CT 5 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER (C) ASSY
5 052501205 4+~ 2 ES5%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X 12
b 021500205 4222+ k5 NUT, 2 M5
7 025050235 dlesHHizFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<Hy T AUHT 3 434F3 7 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY (434F) >
<&/ 7230V/SINGLE-PHASE 230V >
2-6 S41198000 WFeseINaO—FF POWER SUPPLY IN CORD (F)
3-2 $38122000 HWe—s4-FLEy 2 MOTOR CABLE (E) ASSY
4-1 $38123000 TlaciNaz 747 3 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
7 L 4 L IPOWER SOURCE 4= FICODE Bz A NAME OF PARTS
i 2/ 7 /THREE-PHASE i b B R POWER SUPPLY
200V,220V 542201009 434A BOX ASSY (434A)
£ 2 ™ [SINGLE-PHASE AR R POWER SUPPLY
100V 542202009 4348 BOX ASSY (434B)
# 2/ 9 [THREE-PHASE R P R TS POWER SUPPLY
415V 542203009 434C1 BOX ASSY (434C1)
) 7 /THREE-PHASE RH D RN AR POWER SUPPLY
380V 542204009 434C2 BOX ASSY (434C2)
2 2 SINGLE-PHASE Rt s U i L7y POWER SUPPLY
220V, 230V 542205009 434D BOX ASSY (434D)
H 2 T /THREE-PHASE RN G T AT POWER SUPPLY
a00v 542206009 434E BOX ASSY (434E)
% ) 9 [SINGLE-PHASE AN A B o S POWER SUPPLY
230V 542207009 434F BOX ASSY (434F)
1 I 1
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P. Z2[EBA1R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de |a pression d'air / Mecanismo
de la presion de aire

3 &

&3¢
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P. ZJZRMR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo
de la presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RM
< I 7 — H/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >
3 S08178000 2|75 FUuv-a BRANCH, UY-4
4 S04897000 2| 7594 PLUG, 4
5 $28730000 4lzP—Fa2-7 AIRTUBE (L=930)
6 031553202 2|7TIEY F U5.5X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
7 228475000 3|7y s 2158 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
8 149796001 Madaxk—2h+5u AIR TUBE WITH CONNECTOR
<¥xFH > <FORINNER CLAMPING DEVICE >
1 S42010001 1NT7—2=Y o3 AIR UNIT ASSY
1-1 542011001 I RPAY 2w B SRR O IVALVE SET PLATE
1-2 542012001 174 -LE¥IL—2% FILTER REGULATOR
1-3 $09231000 IR E S IWAVI R 17 BALL VALVE, 1/4
1-4 509228000 etz Fn NIPPLE
1-5 S42013001 118034 2 VALVE ASSY, 3
1-5-1 $39116000 3|/8LFVvQZ11518-5 VALVE, VQZ11515-5
1-5-2 140682001 1| qLe SILENCER
1-5-3 153274001 2118k Xt CAP, 1/8
1-6 018503036 2|74 F L bk 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
1-7 028050246 2|/82HFH x2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-8 512165000 vz —%2— REGULATOR
1-9 $11426000 2Tk ams ELBOW UNION, 4M5
1-10 018400836 2|7+ FIb kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-11 028040246 2132 %H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-12 025040236 2l HHRF I DA WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-13 $31771000 1lzT7-%2-74ax100 AIR TUBE (L=100)
5 $28730000 21T 7 —-F21-7 AIRTUBE (L=930)
<IT 7 B> <FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >
2 S$42015001 flzF—a=vrses AIR UNIT ASSY
2-1 $42011001 LN PAPS- A Y RVR, i IVALVE SET PLATE
2-2 542012001 24 g-L¥aL—4 FILTER REGULATOR
2-3 509231000 1| F =i F17a BALL VALVE, 1/4
2-4 $09228000 11512y Th NIPPLE
2-5 542016001 1|8 F2o 3 VALVE ASSY, 2
2-5-1 S$39116000 2|/8)L FVQZ11518-5 VALVE, VQZ11515-5
2-5-2 140682001 1oLt SILENCER
2-5-3 153274001 2118k 2t CAP, 1/8
2-6 018503036 2|7 FF I +5%30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
2-7 028050246 2(/83HF 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
118-X34-514
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Q. Eﬁu‘:&fﬁﬁ / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorg

I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo
corriente

ung /Mécanisme de
de alimentacién de

< THLE > j
24— 14
=
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Q. ®BEMHEMR/Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de
carriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAg NAME OF PARTS RIM
1 538134000 I RVAD I & S B PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $38136100 1S AE—aysy 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

4 552907000 2|3- Kk F#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2| +FNH Y 2ax1008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10

7 062300412 41+~ 23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

9 552907000 2|3— FHRILF#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

10 0A5401006 2{+F~H%7 24x10D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
4 152969001 2(a-FHHI N2 CORD SUPPORT

12 062670512 2|+~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

15 538148000 H7P=2€ 11 GROUND WIRE 1

B 052400806 1+ X3/x ke Saxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

22 155055001 417+ E I haxds BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx45

23 018403022 4|7+ F 0+ ax3o BOLT, SOCKET M4X30

24 510243000 HUFr10245 2 FNK3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

25 062670612 1|1+~ 3357-30x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

34 S37057001 HEMZ A Y F 2 M — 43 EM SWITCH SPACER 3

38 062670612 21+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

39 025350236 2lESHH2Fa435 WASHER, PLAINM 3.5

<EBHE> <FORSOLENOID SPECIFICATION >

& $38137000 by Tt HEAD SENSOR ASSY

6-1 S38138000 HoEeFoboyxn—2x HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, X

6-2 538139000 HHFeFLotHyn—22 HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, Y

6-3 $38140000 YT Nn=3%2Z SEWING CLAMP SENSOR HARNESS

8 062300412 2|F~33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

13-1 $38142100 HFHTvLbs1Kss PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY

13-2 S$38144100 b UL RS2 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
13-3 S38146000 a2 4£23191-.04R CONNECTOR 3191-04R

13-4 $38147000 He—4952-75 MARK TUBE, 5

14 004501003 4i+4%3535X%10 SCREW, FLAT M5X10

33 $32110009 TEMOY 75w% 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY

35 S$38054000 TIEMSW/ = 2 R EM-SWITCH HARNESS

36 062710812 2|F~2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

37 $10243000 2|F 1024952 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

<IF—-HE> <FOR PNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >

6 S42238000 1 FeoyTr—23 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, AIR

6-1 $38138000 reso e txn—z2z HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, X

6-2 $38139000 HreF b dyn—322 HOME POSITION SENSOR HARNESS, Y

13-2 $38144100 A bRUULIrRESS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID ASSY
13-3 538146000 112 %% %3191-.04R CONNECTOR 3191-04R

13-4 S38147000 1|7=9572-75 MARK TUBE, 5

18 $42239051 It bNStUL ks THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
19 062300616 4|+ ~zMm3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 $23798000 ALY FEMOY 22 & EM-SWITCH WITH LOCK

21 S$42228000 TIEMSW/\— % 2 A EM-SWITCH HARNESS, A

40 525664000 2|3 — FhIL4#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

e A R <OPTION PARTS >

30 538048009 lopy s 2y 2 OPBOX ASSY

30-1 $38051000 1lop%/to4 3 OP PCB ASSY

30-1-1 $38056000 3|SWIB-15LMP2 SWIB-15LMP2

30-2 $38053000 HoPHEY 2 21 —2 2 OP BOX HARNESS

of 500480000 20— FFRILH %5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

32 062681012 3|+~ D2437-80%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

41 $42024009 HoPEY o2 Uk a4 OP BOX SET PLATE

42 060671212 2|54 > K 357-20%12 SCREW, BIND SM3.57X12

43 $39086001 3|+~ 3357-40X3 5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

_AA.
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R. 71U > hEAREIR / Printed circuit board mechanis
Tableros de circuitos impresos

m / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

118-X34-518
S. BVHEREMR/ Power table /Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de |a machine / Mecanismo &
de la mesa de la maquina
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R. 71 > b EAREHIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38151001 AL 2N 4 3 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1=1 $38154000 4{BIPICSLAA390 BIPICSLA4390
1-2 $38155000 3|MOSFET25K 1306 MOSFET25K 1306
1-3 $38164000 6|MOSFET25K 1937 MOSFET25K 1937
1-8 533849000 8|FRD7 L 1 D8LD20U FRD ARRAY D8LD20U
1-5 U32744000 1|{DIPSWDS5708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
1-6 0A4301005 271+ FANY Y T3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

118-X34-518

S . B/H &M%/ Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo
de la mesa de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'Ty B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $38191000 1% — 2 EMDBHO.4KW% £ MOTOR ASSY, EMDBH 0.4KW
2 510405100 fHfEoAn13vE-—2% TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

118-X34-652



e X% 7 FOGLswitch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

( 1-1-19 142 1-1-20 1-1-9 =
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T1. EEREIR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal
REF.NO. CODE |aTy Evdq NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 538057101 Ha2g o7 bswty b 2-STAGE FOOT SWITCH SET
1-1 $38165101 126827y bswy 2 2-STAGE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
Feted $38166000 oY bkRgLg o FOOT PEDAL STAND
1-1-2 538167001 124 L swi 2-STAGE SWITCH PIN
1-1-3 048060142 k279937 ce RETAINING RING, C6
1-1-4 025060236 HesHrzsam6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-1-5 538168001 HPyvagiz SPRING
1-1-6 $38169101 129 bswi o1 ss FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-1-7 004400803 2|+ %35 % Jaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-1-8 538170001 129 b xF IR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-1-9 $38171000 7Y bswn—2243 FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-1-9-1 538172000 17 bswih—x2 FOOT SW HARNESS
1-1-9-2 536260000 IR YFVRES KR SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
1-1-10 062302506 | 2|+ ~33x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-11 228475000 | 2|4 v i K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-1-12 $38174000 oy ragn FOOT PEDAL
1-1-13 538175001 (RS = P PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-1-14 538176001 R4 YFFHTIo2 SWITCH SPRING
1-1-15 002300403 | 2|++~33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-16 028030246 20183 % H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-17 025030236 2|le3HHEFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-18 $38177001 A S FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-1-19 048050346 | 2|k x 75 RETAINING RING, ES
1-1-20 052400606 1F~2182E Saxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-21 117936001 2|54t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-22 $38180000 112 %% 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
1-1-23 536682000 1oz axvys CONNECTOR cAP
1-1-24 538059000 117049 FNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F
12 538178101 7Y bswisiqaa FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-3 $38179101 7Y bswosiqac FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-4 018082536 2| 7HHE I b8x2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-5 028080246 2018xHF S x2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-6 025080236 | 2|eS¥ #2728 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
17 018501036 | 2|7+ # L k5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-8 028050246 | 2|/s2%# 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-9 025050236 | 2|e>¥#HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-10 018401236 2|7+ KL kaxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx12
=11 028040246 | 2|/xx 4 #3224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-12 025040236 | 2|5 AHz5asa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-13 144749001 1{®U250 PE. BAG
118-X34-651
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T2. BEtRBEMR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal
REF.NO. CODE |q7y ErT NAME OF PARTS RM
2 538058101 Habo~gibty b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
2-1 $38027101 Habongnyz 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
2-1-1 38166000 | 2|7V rAxi 4 1 FOOT PEDAL STAND
2-1-2 $38169101 | 2|7V kswi U148 FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (B)
2-1-3 004400803 | 4|+ 45 Yaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
294 538170001 | 2|7v r~aziiz FOOT PEDAL SPRING
2-1-5 $38029000 | 2|27y hswia—z3x 43 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-5-1 $38030000 | 2|22 7Y kswir—23 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-1-5-2 $36260000 | 2|z« yFuxEomas SWITCH (VX) PIN BUTTON
2-1-6 062301205 | 4|+ ~23x12 SCREW, PAN M3X 12
217 228475000 | 104w %52 K 1.9x80 BINDER
2-1-8 $38174000 | 2|7v r~#u FOOT PEDAL
2-1-9 $38175001 | 2|~# s+ 4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-1-10 $38176001 | 2|z<usA41/ix SWITCH SPRING
2-1-11 002300403 | 4|+ ~23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
2-1-12 028030246 | 4[riz+# 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-1-13 025030236 | 4les4#37253 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-14 $38177001 | 2|7wbnzisy FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
2-1-15 048050346 | 4|+ 4 7gs RETAINING RING, ES
2-1-16 052400606 | 2|~2/52kSaxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2:1-17 117936001 | 8|x43+> OIL CAP
2-1-18 $38180000 | 1|3%4%172169-1 CONNECTOR 172169-1
2-1-19 $36682000 | 1|azs4%4v CONNECTOR CAP
2-1-21 538052000 21704y kNG79F GROMMET NG7SF
%2 $38178101 | 2|7V rswivraa FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (A)
2-3 $38179101 | 2|7v bswiUrac FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE (C)
2-4 018082536 | 4|7+ % b gx2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
2-5 028080246 | 4|/xz¥ 5328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-6 025080236 | 4|le5##H25298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2.7 018501036 | 4|7+ #L ksxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
2-8 028050246 | 4|/sx4# 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
2-9 025050236 | 4|les4#A2515—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
2-10 018401236 | 4|7 %1 paxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12
2-11 028040246 | 4|/c 244224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
2-12 025040236 | 4|es4% #2514 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
2-13 144749001 | 1|%y724n POLYETHYLENE BAG

118-X34-651



T3. [E&REER/ Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal
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T3. HEREAR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ES NAME OF PARTS RV
3 S$42256001 12l 2 r3swey k 2-FOOT SWITCH SET, 3
3-1 $42257001 b 7w baswy 2 2-FOOT SWITCH ASSY, 3
3-1-1 $38166000 279 pRFILE 1 FOQT PEDALSTAND
3-1-2 S38167001 124 swkE > 2-STAGE SWITCH PIN
3-1-3 048060142 1rxAT Y935 e RETAINING RING, C6
3-1-4 025060236 llesH¥sizrFarne WASHER, PLAIN M 6
3-1-5 538168001 b e s G SPRING
3-1-6 538169101 2|12 hSWS A 40 FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, B
3-1-7 004400803 41+t > % axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
3-1-8 538170001 2170 b AH IR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
3-1-9 542259000 THab 7Y b3swin—z24 3 2-FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
3-1-91 S42258000 T2l >7W p3swin—2 2 2-FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
3-1-9-2 $36260000 B|RAYFUEL e SWITCHPIN BUTTON, VX
3-1-10 062301205 2|F~133X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
3-1-11 228475000 10|14/ w2152 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
3-1-12 538174000 2|7V b AREI FOOT PEDAL
3-1-13 538175001 2|~Hnkd1 % PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
3-1-14 $38176001 2R UFEHT R SWITCH SPRING
3-1-15 002300403 4i + X334 SCREW, PAN M3X4
3-1-16 028030246 41324 H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
3-1-17 025030236 dleSHHxFam3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
3-1-18 $38177001 217V b ARHFINGH FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
3-1-19 048050346 4|k A JES5 RETAINING RING, ES
3-1-20 052400606 2|+~ EFaxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
3-1-21 117936001 8 d4at>94 RUBBER CAP,9.4
3-1-22 538180000 1azxy 21721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
3-1-23 538060000 1azs2%+vY 71819 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X 19
3-1-24 538059000 210X bNGT9F RUBBER CAP, NG79F
3-1-25 062302506 2|+~ 3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
3-2 538178101 2179 FSWL LT HA FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, A
3-3 538179101 2|70 hSWL S A &C FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C
3-4 018082536 4|7+ b 8X2S BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
3-5 028080246 AN xHHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
3-6 025080236 4le>HHxFame WASHER, PLAIN M 8
3-7 018501036 4| 7+ AL k5XI10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
3-8 028050246 AN 2HHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3-9 025050236 dlESHH2rFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
3-10 018401236 A1 7FE I baxiz BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx 12
3-11 028040246 41824 H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
3-12 025040236 dlESHHEF14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
3-13 144749001 1|®¥U220 PE. BAG
118-X34-651



Z . {TIESARER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

e |
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QUBLOHMIBRET LI ednh 7, 13 = \_“ﬂi__;_______j)
© The details of included accessories are subject to change. ==
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des aceessoires inelus sont sujets a des changements,
© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar,
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REF.NO CODE Q'TY B xa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 538037009 [TV PR 3 BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 538038009 TS, PR BELT COVER
1-2 104450109 1|dats RUBBER CAP, 8
2 117934009 1dat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 062401006 1{#~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X 10
4 538039109 Tt Ibrs 4 2 OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040109 eI OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 (REAT g B 8 BV A DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2\VF~NRYEL3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 117 2 e ®axa WICK, 4X4 (L= 1100)
5 109714000 5|7 % NAIL
6 114486002 R SR OILER
7 $38041000 1WWE—2527-V MOTOR PULLEY
8 105073001 1N7e2=U% b 235095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 143882001 2 pyJET HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ b+ 2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 143910009 2|t T ardn RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4|9 ¥ NAIL
i3 S40417147 NO-—T Y IYNiL kM BELT, VM
14 122991001 17/ 9eKu240 ACCESSORY BAG
17 g 13venss NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 510208001 T Fnha4 WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
18-2 $10208002 IR E S VAS, DS WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
18-3 510208003 K il e T WASHER, MOVABLE KNIFE
19 538045109 1?9354z HEAD REST ASSY
20 538043009 27 v3a CUSHION
21 109714000 2|7 ¥ NAIL
22 114483002 HKYA15—23 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 A1y OIL TANK
24 S08030000 1|GE 21— XSAFB FUSE, SAFB
25 157219000 1Hrbea1-Z5AD FUSE, 5A
26 142443001 &Y= 7 L 19%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.X52
27 118837001 1% %7 2348%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 NFxTv7255%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1| &5 +86X%7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1]z /5+8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1|=v+10%12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 e Hm 2853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
33 118064001 ehn o R 2 I5+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
34 $02761209 Nt re7d1932 COTTON STAND ASSY, 2
34-1 150189109 3w b COTTON STAND BASE
34.2 S02791001 TIPEZ # O150X150 PE. BAG, 150X 150
34-3 S02773001 HIZHEY rRTEY R COTTON STAND BRACKET SCREW SET
34-3-1 062060806 2|F#~06x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
34-3-2 0314522086 3| FILE T a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
34-3-3 502774000 1|£Uuz%0A PE. BAG, A
34-4 150180001 2|105YS5 SPOOL STAND BASE
34-5 150182000 CiEE e SPOOL MAT
34-6 126863001 2{27-nsyu3 SPOOL CUSHION
34-7 540639001 Hasan1Fdxvyryx COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
34-7-1 150174000 HasLuxvy7 COLUMN CAP
34-8 150173003 Hazsyaqt COLUMN JOINT
34-9 521798001 2127 =zxs+y b SPOOL SCREW SET
34-9-1 150179002 2127 -8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
34-9-2 028050246 211\ 2H 4225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-9-3 021500106 21123+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
34-10 S02778002 HWAT=WFRILE =2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
34-11 502786002 ALY FNL -9 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-11-1 502787002 ALY KRN H=2 THREAD HANGER, 2

_cA_
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2. (1IRaaRER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

34-11-1 8
| =5
Ce—

l: /i'?/ <

[ 34-11-2 34-11-3

<EEMmA>
oy

64

OUHEBmOWMBEE T L a7
© The details of included accessories are subject to change,

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Losdetalles des los accesorios inclutdos pueden variar,

34-13-2

=
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Z. (TIEARRA1R / Accessories / Zubehodr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY £ XA NAME OF PARTS R
34-11-2 150183000 24 b L H =% 1 THREAD HANGER BASE
34-11-3 142990001 b2 B E P R (DR | THREAD BUSH
34-12 150172003 \asaivs COLUMN PIPE
34-13 S40641001 1N27~or 254 ba SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-13-1 021500106 4l1v2+9 b5 NUT, 1 M5
34-13-2 $37038001 1|F~aES5+#s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
34-13-3 537038001 1|#~N2k 55514 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
34-13-4 062501406 2|+ ~2a5x%14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
34-13-5 530302000 11U 740as PE. BAG, 70X70
34-14 S02816000 i RS e CARTON
34-15 192737031 HHrUTYR TRV AT INATRUCTION MANUAL
35 146256001 4l sz hnt s CUSHION COLLAR
36 146255000 7 B CUSHION
37 133740006 4| H 7 2 #HL r6XT0 BOLT, M6X70
38 025060336 dlESHH24 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
39 028060246 4N ZHH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
40 021060106 40122+ re NUT, 1 M6
41 200190001 5|25 Y70 STAPLE
42 518633109 HE—2n18=— MOTOR COVER
43 032422003 31+ 7ILEY 2 ¥8.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
44 116662003 3 H2 WASHER
45 520137001 HNE—%2=—rr2Oni- MOTOR BACK COVER
46 138444001 2|F~B% 1 baxia TAPTITE, CUPB M4X 14
47 025040232 2|54 4rFaa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
48 144226001 Tk Fn= HEAD COVER
49 146256001 Aloys3shs+y CUSHION COLLAR
50 146255000 4lo w3 CUSHION
51 S00617000 AlFES o Thhs— RUBBER COLLAR
52 133740006 41H 9 2HKI k6X70 BOLT, MB&X70
53 021060106 424U ke NUT, 1 M6
54 025060336 4diEsH 2446 WASHER, PLAINL 6
55 032461606 2|+ T Y 285%186 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4 .5X 16
56 $38044001 1lev gy HINGE PRESSER
57 032422003 2|+ TIES R U81%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4, 1X20
58 S07783001 1ehoEai+15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
73 $41331001 il R B S o TENSION PULLY ASSY WITH SCREW
73-1 152852101 117rovav7-—1uss TENSION PULLEY ASSY
73-1-1 048320242 1 raT7PH+3C32 RETAINING RING, C32
73-1-2 141860001 1|24 %3635 SCREW 6.35
73-2 018081222 HWT7HE kaxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
73-3 025080232 HeSHHarFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
73-4 028080242 Thizx¥H228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
75 S42248001 1IPROME 1 ¥ A x34% 2 PROM ASSY, CONTROL X34
75-1 S$38143000 1iCMOSLSI27C512 CMOSLSI27C512
<HToait—Us < OPTION PARTS >
15 S06706001 1HoUasatan SILICONE OIL
<EA> <FOR DOMESTIC>
16 159613001 3|HRE > BOBBIN
<#fit> <FOR EXPORT >
16 S15665001 3|FE LA BOBBIN, LA
<HBEWH> <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
64 $41222001 HUNUFESAS b7+ 48 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
118-X34-910
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TR 5 B S— B 2%/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

<& A /FOR SOLENOID SPECIFICATION >

e g FEMA BEYH
- Use FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS FOR HEAVY MATERIALS
Part name
iR it AR F(22.2) it NARE(22.6)
Needle hole plate 510213-001 510212-101
ch¥ E FE4E hAY = AFEHE A ELATERE R EBIEAR 1 E LBFEAE
Inner rotary hook assy 152685-903 $15662-991 152687-302 515663-991
K XD EA AN EB
Large shuttle hook 152682-001 152686-001
THFiEin FHRFUER FHRFUEL
Tension spring 104525-001 107606-001
B P iER BV iEhB
Spring 145519-001 144588-001
B 2 2 41 DPX5(16) #8 I 3t DP1INY19 4R
Needle assy 107415-416 537928-419
it DPX5#16 DPX17NY#19
Needle 107415-016 537928-019
S Z iRk e 2 LA & A RrALB
Work clamp arm assy $42090-009 542092-009
R SR8 H3zldnA Haaldhs
Spring 153568-001 153569-001
HealE HEAREL HEAEL
Work clamp, U 153372-001 153372-001
|\ WA TS 043410 WA TS 743420
542031-001 542033-001
Work ¢clamp #HAT > 7434-1R 2752 74342R
542030-001 $42032-001
% )R EHRT S 274341 EIRT 5 2 74342
Feed plate 542034-001 542035-001

AEBERT AL 5> TTFRBE

EEOS T TTF &L, Usethe following parts properly depending on the size of the pattern.

BARY 1 (M AR) HAE BAMONHE EBh -
Size of the pattern Work clamp,U Installation position Feed guide cover
(zack width direction) of work clamp arm
[Ea 5 e
g 5 1 B A =
| \ 4 S. e e,
iZ0 76 5
NS e
7= e |
p— —q [ et oo X
S 17mm 24 5mm 91.5mm
1 0~20mm S(153368-001) B $(153392-001)
2 21~34mm L(153372-001) B 5(153392-001)
3 35~49mm S(153368-001) A L(153391-001)
4 50~60mm L(153372-001) A L(153391-001)
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1% 5 ER SR —E FR/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

<I 7 —HF/FORPNEUMATIC SPECIFICATION >

8% Az = FEMA WBEY A
i FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS FOR HEAVY MATERIALS
17U $TVARF(82.2) §1 V4R E(22.6)

Needle hole plate $10213-001 510212-101
A E FEHE A EATERE h E LATE#E A E BAEHE B E LBFEAE
inner rotary hook assy 152685-902 515662-991 152687-902 515663-991
KPE KO EA XD EB
Large shuttle hook 152682-001 152686-001
EFHEFER FRFlER FHRFIIR
Tension spring 104525-001 107606-001
2 FRY TR FE ) F B
Spring 145519-001 144588-001
s~ it 344 DPX5(16) #d 1504 DPI7NY19 48
Heedls asey 107415-416 $37928-419
Ly DPX5#16 DPX17NY#19
Needle 107415-016 $37928-019
HE A IRk 19 & A BeHR434ET 7 —
Work clamp arm assy 541658-009
BEaRE WS AE4AMET 7 —
Work clamp,U 541660-001
x B HIN— ®EYEHN—L
Feed guide cover 153391-001

|z

WA TS5 743410

Wz 735743421

$42031-001 $42033-001
2 TS5 7434-1R Bz TS 2434-2R
Vorksclamp L $42030-001 $42032-001
% VAR EWIRT S 04341 E=NIRT 5 7434-2
Feed plate 542034-001 $42035-001

IT7—22=y b%B

i e g o |

Alr unit assy 542015-001
I s8I T 248
Valve 542016-001




{1455/ 885 — & Z2/DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

< /X% H /FORSPECIFICATION WITH INNER CLAMPING DEVICE>

ag A% SE A 1EE Y A
= Use FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS FOR HEAVY MATERIALS
Part name
TR $1NHRF(e2.2) $1N4RE(22.6)
Needle hole plate 510213-001 $10212-101
A EFRAR ' FAFEEE R E LATERE A EBIEH dhh E LBFERE
Inner rotary hook assy 152685-902 $15662-991 152687-902 515663-991
KD E KFEA KHPEB
Large shuttle hook 152682-001 152686-001
FHEFIER FHFIIR FHRFIIR
Tension spring 104525-001 107606-001
L BVEIERE eV EIRES A %) FhB
Spring 145519-001 144588-001
2 ¥ g -3t DPX17(16) %8 34+ DP17NY 10 #8
Needle assy 145646--416 $37928-419
r =
$+ DPX17#16 DPX17NY#19
Needle 145646-016 $37928-019
HE A4 1§ & 2 PRAAA34EREV
Work <lamp arm assy 542006-009
WAT7 S04 AT T 74R434F
Work clamp $42007-001
crank assy
AR A EYBAIN—L
Feed guide cover 153391-001
= Mz 7oA LB RDRL
ez 154256-101 154252-001
L ERDHMR
; Work ¢lamp 154253-001
= )R EHWIRT S5 4341 EHWIRT 5 L 74342
Feed plate 542034-001 $42035-001
WatREIL S #B AR I 4 S WAL AL
Waork clamp plate hoider 154291-001 154237-001
BR725>7 A5 298 HwA2571A
Work clamp crank 154297-001 505665-001
I 7~—1=y %8 TP == v kiR
Air unit assy S$42010-001
AV e AV
Valve 542013-001
e alr == L¥aL—4-— IILHEI A aMS
Regulator $12165-001 $11426-000

I7—Fa1—7
Air tube

IFP7—Fa—7
$28730-000
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KT TDIA . ERUBEDY A

Zld.

KoEBYTT,

/The size for wark clamp blanks and feed plate blank are as follows

B&Use R EWE/MEDIUM MATERIALS | $EEAE/HEAVY MATERIALS AaFE IUse /R %5 FH/ INNER CLAMPING DEVICE
542034-001 542035-001 154256-101 —
% 4) 18 = T i & 148
Feed plate i ﬁ 3 i = Waork clamp = : .:JI
i z.al blank —
: ; = 100
131 131 L—>
& iR S42030-001 542032-001
= S$42031-001 $42033-001
BEAL
Work clamp R HDUGU ! HOLJ°H i
Work clamp L g‘ 3‘
—— 15 ——
7 — JERS—E % / GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE /

.UST DES PIECES D'ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS CARIBRADORAS
WeRCEURE. ETOMELIIL Y £F, /Eachwork clamp pair is used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
8 & ZR,L/Work clampsR and L

153493-001 $23377-001 527836-001
153498-001 523378-001 527837-001
o] o = = e [ = = i
w 2 f: w
I =t
103 _ - -
= b 51 37
1% V) #R / Feed plate
153503-001 523379-001 527838-001
2 g
2 103

#1 7U4R / Needle hole plate

o are
Gl
7

A 5$10211-001 D $29997-001 E $10212-101 F $10213-001 H $30450-001
s S Z o S = e, Gy
g‘D %0 S S S N o

&1 —— B4 75 4735
*ﬁ—rﬁ— ‘”j_ﬁ —[;]I 2.6 f 2 i
T N | 7,
e I3 YT fundh W R

L $25127-001 M $34348-001 ED $30925-001 FD $30926-001 VBZ S41013-001
el = =D ==
4.7 210

@ 210 L0
- BERER il




5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Pagh CODE REF.NO. |Page

500480000 | Q - 31 44 $10202101 |J _ -41 26 $30260002 | N1 - 1-12-1 32
500554000 | N1 - 1-21 34 $10205001 |J  -45 28 N2 -1-12-1 38

N2 -1-21 38 $10208001 | - 46-1 26 $30260003 | N1 -1-12-2 34
S00617000 fz - 51 56 Z 48 54 N2 -1-12-2 38
$00705001 |J  -47 2 $10208002 |J - 46-2 26 $30280000 | N1 -1-12-4 34
500926101 | K -15 30 7= 2505 54 N2 -1-12-4 38
501998001 fL -5 32 $10208003 |J - 46-3 26 $30302000 |z -34-13-5 | 56
$02354001 {J - 23 26 27 183 54 $31006001 L  -10 32
502427201 §E - 14-1 18 $10209101 |J  -48 28 $31771000 [P -1-13 42
502428001 |E - 14-1-1 18 $10210101 |J  -49 28 $31952001 {L -13 32
$02429101 }E  -14-1-2 18 $10239001 L - 14 32 $32110009 |Q -33 44
502652001 1) -6 26 $10243000 |Q -24 44 $33849000 [R - 1-4 46
$02654001 {J - 7-1 26 Q =37 44 $34844001 |A - 15-1-1 2
$02761209 |z - 34 54 $10377101 |C3 - 46-6-3 12 $34845001 |A - 15-1-2
502773001 {Z -34-3 54 lca -46-7-3 14 $34982000 |F -36
502774000 |z - 34-3-3 54 510378101 |C3 - 46-6-5 12 $34983000 |F  -34
502778002 |z - 34-10 54 C4 -46-7-5 14 $34986000 {F - 11
S02786002 |2 - 34-11 54 $10379001 {C3 - 46-6-17 12 Fo-35
S02787002 §2 - 34-11-1 54 C4 -46-7-18 14 $36070001 A -15-1-4
502791001 |z - 34-2 54 $10380201 |C3 - 46-6-18 12 $36071001 |A -15-1-3
502816000 |z  -34-14 56 C4 -46-7-19 14 $36260000 | T1 -1-1-9-2
$02877000 | E - 14-1-9 18 $10405100 | -2 46 2 oL
S02907000 { N1 -1-13 34 $10478000 [F - 10 20 73 -3

N2 -1-13 38 $11170001 |3 -34 26 536682000 | T1 - 1-1-
$03704002 fE - 13 18 511244001 |J -52 28 2
$03800001 § C3 - 46-6-20 12 $11426000 [P -1-9 42 $36684001 |A - 15

C4 -46-7-21 14 $11949000 N1 - 1-20 34 $36691001 |A - 15-1
$03801001 | €3 - 46-6-22 12 N2 -1-20 38 $37038001 |7z -34-13-2

C4 -46-7-23 14 $12165000 [P - 1-8 42 7 -34-133
504897000 [P -4 42 $12634009 |C4 -46-7-13-1 | 14 $37057001 {Q -34
$05665001 | C4 -46-7-13-6 | 14 512639001 |C4 -46-7-13-15| 14 $37806009 | K -33
$06706001 }Z - 15 56 $12642009 |C4 -46-7-13-16| 14 $37877001 [k -19
$07333001 [F -2 20 $15665001 [E  -25 18 $37915009 A -7
$07456000 | F -3 20 Z -16 56 $37916109 |A -8
$07512001 |J  -25-2 26 $15667001 |E - 24-1-3 18 $37917009 A - 12
$07783001 |z -58 56 $15902401 |E - 24-1 18 $37918009 [A - 12-1
S08030000 |Z - 24 54 $16074101 [ - 24-1-1 18 $37919000 |A -12-2

N1 -1-11-4 34 $16492101 [E  -24-1-2 18 $37920009 |A -20

N2 -1-11-4 38 $16568000 |N1 - 12 34 $37923001 {B -1
508178000 | P -3 42 N2 -12 38 $37925001 {B - 14
S09043000 | F - 31 20 $18093100 |F  -18 20 $37926001 |B - 14-6
509141000 | N1 -1-25 34 F-25 20 $37927000 {8 - 17

N2 -1-25 38 7 44 54 $37932001 |C1 -1-5
509212001 | €1 - 3-1 6 $18415101 |C3 - 46-6-19 12 EY 343
509228000 |P - 1-4 42 C4 -46-7-13-22| 14 $37933001 |C1 -1-6

P -2-4 42 C4 -46-7-20 14 Ct -4-3
508231000 [P - 1-3 42 518633109 [z - 42 56 $37934001 |C1 -2

P -23 42 519662001 |D - 10 16 $37940001 {c1 -22
510038001 |B -3 4 $20137001 |2 -45 56 $37942000 {C1 -24
$10054001 | C3 - 46-6-2 12 20164009 |A - 22 2 $37943000 {C1 -25

C4 -46-7-2 14 $21527001 |F - 14 20 $37944000 {C1 -26
$10056001 | C3 - 46-6-4 12 $21776001 |C3 - 46-6-7 12 $37951001 |C2 -46-2-12

C4 -46-7-4 14 C4 -46-7-7 14 $37961001 |D -1
510058001 | C3 - 46-6-6 12 $21798001 |z -34-9 54 $37962101 |D -2

C4 -46-7-6 14 $21875001 [K  -17 30 $37963101 |{D -3
$10091001 {A -26 2 K <17 30 $37964101 |D -4
510103001 {D -26 16 $23337009 [A - 11 2 $37965101 |D -5
$10125009 | D - 28 16 $23798000 |Q -20 44 $37966101 |[D -6
510162201 fF - 15 20 523836001 |) -7 26 $37967101 |{D -7
$10174000 {H -1-15 24 $25456001 |K - 26 30 $37968001 {D -9
$10176000 [H -5 24 528730000 [P -5 42 $37970050 {D - 12
$10189001 |J -18 26 P -5 42 $37971001 |D - 15
$10195001 fJ - 30 26 530033001 |J  -21-3 26 $37972101 |D  -17




#23|/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE ,

CODE REF.NO. Pags CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
537973001 |D -19 16 538072201 |M -1 32 $38124000 | N1 -4-2 36
$37974000 |D -22 16 538080001 |M -3 32 N2 -4-2 40
$37978051 |[E -5 18 538082001 |M -4 32 $38127000 | N1 -4-3 36
$37979101 |[E -8 18 S38087009 | N1 -1 34 N1 -4-3 36
$37981051 {E +9 18 S38088009 | N1 -1-1 34 N2 -4-3 40
$37983001 |F -6 20 N2 - 141 38 N2 -4-3 40
$37984000 |F -17 20 538089009 | N1 -1-2 34 538131000 |NT -10 34
$37985000 |F -23 20 N2 -1+ 142 38 N2 -10 38
S37986000 |F -24 20 538090009 N1 -1-3 34 538134000 |Q -1 44
$37987001 | F -28 20 N2 -1:3 38 $38136100 |Q -2 44
$37988000 | F -29 20 $38093000 | N1 -1-4 34 538137000 |Q -6 44
S37991009, | H . = 1-1 24 N2 -1-4 38 538138000 |Q -6-1 44
$37992000 |H -1-2 24 S38094100 | N1 -1-6 34 IR 44
$37993000 |H -1-3 24 N2 -1-6 38 538139000 |Q -6-2 44
S$37994001 |H -1-5 24 538095001 | N1 -1-11 34 Q -b-2 44
$37995001 |H -1-6 24 N2\ 4711 38 538140000 |Q -6-3 44
S37996001 |H -1-8 24 $S38102001 | N1 -1-12 34 538142100 |Q -13-1 44
$37997001 |H -1-11 24 N2 - 1-12 38 538143000 |Z - 75-1 56
$37998001 |H -1-16 24 $38104000 | N1 -1-12-5 34 N1 -10-1 34
$38001001 |1 -1 26 N2 -1-12-5 38 N2 -10-1 38
538002001 |J -3 26 538105000 |NT -1-14 34 538144100 |Q -13-2 44
$38003001 {J -8 26 $38106000 | N1 -1-15 34 Q. 1352 44
$38004002 {J -10 26 N2 -1-15 38 538146000 |Q -13-3 44
$38004003 (J -10 26 $38107000 | N1 -1-16 34 Q -13-3 44
$38004004 | 10 26 538108000 | N1 -1-17 34 $38147000 |Q ~-13-4 44
$38005001 {J -15 26 N2 -1-17 38 Q -13-4 44
S38006001 |J - 21 26 S38109000 | N1 -1-18 34 538148000 |Q -15 a4
$38007001 |1  -21-1 26 N2\ -1-18 38 538151001 |[R -1 46
$38008001 |J -25 26 538110000 | N1 -1-19 34 538154000 |R - 1-1 46
$38009001 |J  -25-1 26 N2 -1-19 38 S38155000 JR -1-2 46
$38010001 1J -29 26 538111000 N1 -1-22 34 538164000 {R -1-3 46
S38012001 1 -40 26 N - 1222 38 538165101 JT1 - 1-1 48
$38015001 {J -43 26 $38112001 | N1 -2-1 36 $38166000 {T1 -1-1-1 48
$38016001 |1 -44 26 N2\ 2] 40 T2 -2-1-1 50
538023001 [ K -1 30 538112002 [ N1 -2-4 36 T3 =3-1-1 52
S38024001 |K -6 30 N2 -2-4 40 $38167001 | T1 -1-1-2 48
538025001 |K -7 30 $38113000 | N1 -2-6 36 T3 =»3-1-2 52
$38027101 | T2 -2-1 50 538114000 | N1 -2-2 36 538168001 | T1 -1-1-5 48
$38029000 T2 -2-1-5 50 N2 -2-2 40 T3 w3215 52
$38030000 | T2 -2-1-5-1 50 538116000 | N1 -1-27 34 538169101 | T1 -1-1-6 48
538031001 |L -1 32 N2 -1-27 38 T2.-=2-1=2 50
$38032001 L -3 32 $38117000 | N1 -2-3 36 T3 -3-1-6 52
$38033001 |L -6 32 N2 --2-3 40 538170001 | T1 -1-1-8 48
S38035009 |B -8 4 538120000 | N1 -2-5 36 T2 -2-1-4 50
S38037009 |2 -1 54 N2 -2-5 40 T3 . =3-1-8 52
$38038009 |2 -1-1 54 $38121000 | N1 -3-1 36 538171000 | T1 -1-1-9 48
$38039109 |Z -4 54 N1 - 3-1 36 538172000 | T1 -1-1-91 48
$38040109 {Z -4-1 54 N1 -3-1 36 $38174000 | T1 -1-1-12 48
538041000 {Zz -7 54 N1 =31 36 T2 -2-1-8 50
$38043009 |Z -20 54 N2 -3-1 40 T3 -3-1-12 52
538044001 |Z -56 56 N2 - 3-1 40 $38175001 | T1 -1-1-13 48
538045109 |Z -19 54 N2 -3-1 40 T2 -2-1-9 50
538048009 |Q -30 44 N2::-3:1 40 T3 -3-1-13 52
$38051000 |Q - 30-1 44 $38122000 | N1 -3-2 36 538176001 |71 -1-1-14 48
$38053000 |Q -30-2 44 Nt - 3-2 36 T2 -2-1-10 50
538054000 {Q -35 44 N2 -3-2 40 T3 -3-1-14 52
$38056000 {Q -30-1-1 4 N2 -3-2 40 $3817700% | T1 -1-1-18 48
$38057101 | T1 -1 48 $38123000 | N1 -4-1 36 T2 -2-1-14 50
538058101 | T2 -2 50 N1 -4-1 36 T3 -3-1-18 52
538059000 | T1 -1-1-24 48 N1 -4-1 36 S38178101 | T1 -1-2 48

T2 -2-1-21 50 N2 -4-1 40 222 50
T3 -3-1-24 52 N2 -4-1 40 13 -3-2 52
S38060000 §T3 -3-1-23 52 N2 -4-1 40 538179101 | T1 -1-3 48




FE|ANDEX/NERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REFNO. | Pagd CODE REF.NO.

$38179101 12 - 2-3 50 42068001 |C1 -1-2 6 013781012 |D - 23

T3 -3-3 5 $42069001 |C1 -4 6 014679320 |H -1-7
$38180000 fT1 - 1-1-22 48 $42070001 | C1 -4-1 6 014680422 ID -30

T 50 $42072001 |C1 -12 6 014680622 [0 - 13

T3 3127 52 $42074000 | C1 - 16 6 £ 3
$38191000 f5 -1 46 $42075001 {C1 -17 6 G -28
$38200000 |N1 -1-11-1 34 $42076001 {C1 -18 6 H -1-9

N2 -1-11-1 38 $42077001 | C1 -20 6 =7
$38201000 N1 - 1-11-3 34 542078001 |C1 -28. 6 K -5

N2 -1-11-3 38 §42079001 | C1 -29 6 K -8
539086001 |Q - 43 44 $42080001 | C1 - 31 6 C3 -46-6-7-2
$39110001 jC2 -48 10 $42081001 |C1 -32 6 C4 -46-7-7-2
$39116000 [P - 1-5-1 42 $42082001 |C1 -34 6 014710522 K - 14

P -2-5-1 42 $42083001 {C1 -36 6 K -14
$40417147 |2 - 13 54 42084001 {C1 - 41 6 014760622 8 -9
S40620000 [N2 - 1-31 38 $42086001 | C1 -41-10 8 =
$40639001 |2 - 34-7 54 542088001 | C2 - 46-2-2 10 E -10
40641001 |2 - 34-13 56 $42089001 {C2 -46-2-3 10 E -15
540934001 § - 45 28 $42094001 [A -25 2 H -6
$41198000 N2 - 2-6 40 542210009 | N2 -1 38 =
541205001 K - 23 30 542227009 | A - 29 2 K -38
$41206001 K - 24 30 $42228000 |Q - 21 44 z -8
$41207000 |K - 25 30 $42232001 | N2 -1-29 38 ey
$41222001 |G - 25-2 22 542235000 | N2 -1-30 38 C1 -4-4

Z -64 56 542236000 | N2 -1-16 38 c1 -10
541238001 |p - 11 16 542238000 |Q -6 44 cr =13
$41239001 D - 24 16 $42239051 |Q -18 44 c1 -19
541271000 |C3 - 46-6-24 12 $42248001 |2 -75 56 ct <27

Ca -46-7-25 14 $42256001 | T3 -3 52 Ct 4111
541284101 |K - 11 30 $42257001 | T3 -3-1 52 C1 -44
541331001 Jz  -73 56 $42258000 | T3 -3-1-9-1 | 52 C3 -46-6-10
$41656001 [K - 18 30 $42259000 | T3 -3-1-9 52 C4 -46-7-10
$41657001 {K -39 30 542260000 | N2 - 1-1 38 014770622 B - 12
541658009 |C3 - 46-6-1 12 543404001 {D  -29 16 E -13-1

C4 -46-7-1 14 543460001 {D - 14 16 =z
$41659009 |C3 - 46-6 12 U16693000 | N1 -1-12-3 34 3
$41660001 |C3 - 46-6-13 1 N2 -1-12-3 38 014780622 B -4
$41703000 |C1 - 11 6 U32744000 |R  -1-5 46 B -5
541705001 |C1 - 14 6 0A4300605 | N1 -1-23 34 017501216 |ca - 46-7-13-20
542006009 |c4 - 46-7 14 N2 -1-23 38 017761212 |c3 -48
$42007001 |C4 - 46-7-13 14 0A4301005 |R - 1-6 46 ca -48
542008001 |C4 -46-7-13-2 | 14 0A4400605 | N2 - 1-32 38 018081222 |z  -73-2
542009001 |C4 - 46-7-14 14 0A5400806 | N1 - 1-8 34 018082536 [T1 -1-4
$42010001 [P -1 42 N2 -1-8 38 24224
$42011001 [P - 1-1 42 0A5401006 |Q -5 44 T3 -3-4

B 42 Q -10 44 018300636 |D - 18
542012001 P - 1-2 42 0A5401206 [ N1 - 1-5 34 018300836 |C4 -46-7-13-5

B9 42 N1 -1-9 34 {ca -46-7-13-18
$42013001 P - 1-5 42 N2 -1-5 38 C4 -46-7-13-19
542015001 P -2 42 N2 -1-9 38 018301236 |C4 -46-7-13-4
542016001 P -2-5 42 0A5403506 | N1 -1-7 34 018400622 |C3 - 46-6-12
$42017009 K -27 30 N2 -1-7 38 C4 -46-7-12
$42018009 |K - 31 30 002300403 |T1 -1-1-15 48 018400632 |K - 29
542019001 |C4 -46-7-13-3 | 14 19BN 50 018400836 [P - 1-10
$42020001 |C4 -46-7-13-14 | 14 T3 -3-1-15 52 018401236 [T1 - 1-10
542021001 |C4 - 46-7-13-17 | 14 004400803 |T1 -1-1-7 48 T2 -2-10
$42022001 [K  -35 30 T A4241:3 50 T3 -3-10
$42023001 K -37 30 T3/ 3447 52 018403022 [Q -23
42024009 [Q - 41 44 004501003 [Q -14 44 018500822 |C2 - 46-2-14
542064001 | -23 2 008400604 |K -32 30 018501036 |D - 25
$42065001 ja - 24 2 /] 18 30 A/ 4457
542066001 [C1 -1 6 N1 -1-26 34 12/ 29
542067001 fC1 - 1-1 6 N2 -1-26 38 13 _-3-7
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018501222 |C3 -84 12 025770232 [K -3 30 060670812 1A -13 Z
c4 -84 14 028030246 1 T1 -1-1-16 48 060671212 |Q -42 a4
018501422 |E - 20 18 T2 -2-1-12 50 060680712 | -4 26
018503036 |P -1-6 42 T3 -3-1-16 52 061350616 | K -40 30
P -26 42 028040246 |P -1-11 42 062060806 {Z -34-3-1 54
018680522 IC1 -50 8 B R F a8 062300412 |Q -7 44
Ct -53 8 T2 -2-11 50 0 -8 44
018681022 - 11 26 T3 -3-11 52 062300616 |Q -1 a4
021060106 |Z - 40 56 028050246 P -1-7 42 062301205 |72 -2-1-6 50
2 =53 56 P 225 42 T3 -3-1-10 52
021400206 N1 - 1-10 34 Z -34-9-2 54 062302506 171 -1-1-10 48
N2 -1-10 38 T1 -1-8 48 T3 -3-1-25 52
021500106 jZ -34-9-3 54 T2 -2-8 50 062351216 L - 11 32
Z -34-13-1 56 - | T3 -3-8 52 062400806 |M -2 32
021500205 N1 -B 36 028060246 |Z -39 56 062401006 2 -3 54
N1 -6 36 028080242 |Z -73-4 56 062501406 |Z -34-13- 56
N1 -6 36 028080246 | T1 -1-5 48 062660412 JE -14-1-3 18
N2 -6 40 T2 -2-5 50 062660712 {E - 14-1-7 18
N2 -8 40 T3 -3-5 52 062670412 {G - 31 22
N2 -6 40 028350242 |J -21-6 26 062670512 {A -16 2
021500216 {C4 -46-7-13-21} 14 C4 -73 14 F -27 20
021670202 IK -22 30 028680242 }F -9 20 F -39 20
021680202 |H -1-24 24 031452206 | Z -34-3-2 54 K -16 30
025030236 |T1 -1-1-17 48 031553202 |[P -6 42 Q -12 44
T2 -2-1-13 50 032422003 |Z -43 56 C4 -7 14
T3 -3-1-17 52 Z -57 56 062670612 |G -4 22
025040232 2 -47 56 032461606 | Z -55 56 G -24 22
C3 -46-6-11 12 037301215 |2 4-3 54 g =25 44
C4 -46-7-11 14 048030342 {K -12 30 Q -38 44
025040236 P -1-12 42 048040342 {K -4 30 062680512 |H -1-18 24
T1 -1-12 48 =7 32 062680612 |A -21 2
T2 -2-12 50 C3 -46-6-21 12 D -16 16
T3 -3-12 52 C4 -46-7-22 14 F—7 20
025050235 N1 -7 36 048050342 |H - 1-10 24 E=——30) 20
N1 -7 36 C3 -46-6-9 12 C1 -30 6
N1 -7 36 C4 -46-7-9 14 Cl=33 6
N2 -7 40 048050346 {71 -1-1-19 48 062680812 {A -27 2
N2-—==7 40 T2 -2-1-15 50 B -14-7 4
N2=57 40 T3 -3-1-19 52 H =3 24
025050236 {T1 -1-9 48 048060142 | T1 -1-1-3 48 K -28 30
T2 -2-9 50 T3 -3-1-3 52 062681012 | A 10 2
T3 -3-9 52 048060342 §) -32 26 Q -32 44
025060232 {C2 -47 10 K -9 30 Cl=23 6
C3 -47 12 048070342 {! - 19 26 062681212 |H -2 24
c4 -47 14 048080342 | E 18 18 062681412 |M -5 32
025060236 [T1 - 1-1-4 48 048100142 | H 1-4 24 062710612 |G -2 22
T3 =3-1-4 52 048110142 | C2 -46-2-6 10 062710812 |Q -36 44
025060336 |Z -38 56 048150142 |B -7 4 070688850 {C1 - 15 6
Z -54 56 048180142 |C1 -8 6 cr -21 &
025080232 §Z -73-3 56 048200142 |D -27 16 071047650 {C1 -40 6
025080236 (T1 1-6 a8 048320242 |Z -73-1-1 56 072630260 {B -6 4
T2 -2-6 50 052400606 JT1 -1-1-20 a8 081003670 {E -12 18
T3 -3-6 52 T2 -2-1-16 50 E -17 18
025350132 fc4 -46-7-13-12 | 14 T3 -3-1-20 52 100022004 |H -1-26 24
025350236 |Q -39 44 052400806 |Q -17 44 100022005 |J -24 26
025350332 |c4 -72 14 052501205 | N1 -5 36 ] -25-3 26
025680132 |) -12 26 N1 -5 36 100032004 | . =51 28
M -6 32 N1 -5 36 c1 -38 6
025680232 |[F -8 20 N2 -5 40 100090004 JE -2 18
H -1-27 24 N2 -5 40 100136001 |G -13 22
H -4 24 N2 -5 40 G -20 22
) -39 26 060670512 |F  -16 20 H -1-20 24
025680232 JC1 - 51 8 060670612 |G -6 22 100242003 B -18 4
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100242003 [C4 -46-7-13-13 ] 14 116662003 [Z -44 56 146581002 [C2 -46-2-20
100250001 B - 11 4 117291002 |C4 -68 14 148133001 |C1 -41-4
100257010 JA - 15-3 2 117934009 |A -3 2 148738000 IF -4
100260001 |C2 - 46-2-21 10 A -12-3 2 F -40
100281001 IO -8 16 2\ 2 54 Fo-41
100360003 ) -54 28 117936001 | T1 - 1-1-21 48 148813001 )  -21-4
100398001 |G - 12 22 T2 -2-1-17 50 149796001 |P -8
100400000 |G - 11 22 T3 -3-1-21 52 149831101 |C4 -46-7-13-10
100402004 |G - 17 22 118064001 {2 -33 54 150172003 |2 -34-12
100645003 IO - 21 16 118837001 |2 -27 54 150173003 |12 -34-8
K -30 30 120438001 |E -23 18 150174000 |2 - 34-7-1
100887001 12 -30 54 120448001 | H -1-13 24 150179002 |2 - 34-9-1
101572101 {2 - 28 54 120990001 {H - 1-14 24 150180001 |Z -34-4
101706001 |B - 13 4 121007001 {J -42 26 150182000 |12 - 34-5
E -6-1 18 122991001 |2 -14 54 150183000 |2 -34-11-2
C1 .- 3-2 6 126863001 | Z 34-6 54 1501891098 [Z - 34-1
102630001 1B - 16 4 132051001 {B - 14-4 4 150357001 N1 -1-24
102707001 L -12 32 133740006 | Z -37 56 N2 -1-24
103950003 |G - 18 22 202582 56 151927001 |F - - 20
104449009 A -6 2 138444001 |Z -46 56 152231000 B -10
104450109 1A -1 2 139096001 | C3 -46-6-7-1 12 152236001 |B - 14-2
A -5 2 C4 -46-7-7-1 14 152237001 |B - 14-3
TN EN (C ) 54 140392009 |A -4 2 152238001 B -14-5
104567001 |F - 21 20 140407002 | C2 -46-2-13 10 152240101 B - 20
104821009 A -2 2 140682001 |P - 1-5-2 42 152242001 B -22
105073001 {12 -8 54 P -2-52 42 152243001 B - 23
106129002 A - 15-1-5 2 140726000 |B -5 4 152245001 [E -4
A - 15-4 2 141590001 |H -1-25 24 152678001 [E - 11
) -21-5 26 141786001 {E -1 18 E -16
106147002 ) -14 26 141860001 2 -73-1-2 56 152681201 |E  -19
106629002 |IA -9 2 142443001 | 2 26 54 152683001 {E  -14-1-4
A - 28 2 142628001 | C2 -46-2-5 10 152684101 JE -~ 14-1-5
D -20 16 142721001 | Z - 32 54 152690301 |E - 24-2
107038003 |C2 -46-2-11 10 142990001 {2  -34-11-3 56 152718001 |C2 -46-2-7
C3 -46-6-16 12 143591001 | C3 -46-6-8 12 152756001 |C1 -9
C4 -46-7-17 14 C4 -46-7-8 14 152760001 |C1 -7
107149001 |F -5 20 143882001 {Z -9 54 152788000 |C2 - 46-2-18
AR 20 143910009 |2 - 11 54 152822001 [K -2
107779001 1z  -29 54 144105000 fH - 1-23 24 152827009 [K -13
107780001 2 - 31 54 144110001 |H -1-21 24 152842009 A - 17
108802001 |C1 - 1-4 6 144226001 §Z -48 56 152852101 |12 - 73-1
109239002 A -19 2 144458001 |B - 21 4 152869001 |G -1
109714000 |2 -5 54 144712001 |B - 2-1 4 152870001 |G -3
Z a2 54 144749001 | T1 -1-13 48 152872001 |G -8
PagRATYA 54 T2 -2-13 50 152881001 |G - 27
109763002 fL -8 32 T3 -3-13 52 152883000 |G -29
109893002 §) -28 26 145087001 | C4 -46-7-13-9 | 14 152884001 |G -30
110161004 |} -27 26 145318001 | C1 - 35 6 152889001 |G - 23
R 26 C15:37 6 152890001 |G - 25-1
110168001 |C3 -46-6-23 12 145446001 |G - 16 22 152891101 |G - 26
C4 - 46-7-24 14 G -22 22 152938001 |H -1-17
110233001 b -26 26 H -1-22 24 152948001 |F -1
8 - 36 26 145474101 |{L -4 32 RN 1
110367001 ) - 31 26 145475101 jL -9 32 152956001 |F - 42
111140002 Y -50 28 145478101 §) -9 26 152969001 jF - 38
112669001 K - 41 30 R 32 Q -11
113316001 |G -5 22 C2 -46-2-16 10 152973001 |C1 -4-5
114294001 |G -9 22 145480101 JA -18 2 153040001 |B -2
114483002 |Z - 22 54 145547001 |F  -26 20 153050000 |E - 14-1-8
114486002 |2 -6 54 146255000 |2 -36 56 153098000 |JA - 15-2
115186001 |G - 19 22 Z -50 56 153112001 |[K -20
115188001 |G - 21 22 146256001 |2 -35 56 153274001 P - 1-5-3
116629001 K - 10 30 146256001 |2 -49 56 153274001 JP - 2-5-3
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753330107 B - 741 3 181995001 |[E -6 T8
153364009 |C2 - 46-2-1 10 183493001 |C1 -3 6
153367001 |C2 - 46-2-4 10 192737031 |z - 34-15 56
153369001 |2 - 46-2-9 10 200190001 |z - 41 56
C3 -46-6-14 12 228475000 |F - 44 20
C4 -46-7-15 14 J - 55 28
153370001 |C2 -46-2-10 10 P .7 42
C3 -46-6-15 12 NT - 11 34
C4 -46-7-16 14 N2 - 11 38
153372001 |C2 - 46-2-8 10 i 48
153377001 |C1 - 41-2 6 13 TN 50
153378001 |C1 - 41-3 6 T3 < 3-1°11 52
153380001 |C1 -41-9 8 231071001 {J - 16 26
153383001 |c1 - 42 8 232384001 | N1 -1-112 | 34
153384001 |C1 -43 8 N2 -1-11-2 38
153391001 |c1 - 45 8 402887001 |E -14-1-6 18
153393001 |c1 -39 6 525664000 |Q - 40 44
153484001 |J - 38 26 552907000 |Q -4 44
153562001 fF - 19 20 Q -9 44
153567000 |C2 - 46-2-19 10
153570001 |C2 - 46-2-15 10
153597001 ) -21-2 26
153675001 [k - 36 30
153920001 | -12 20
6237 20
153924001 |1 - 1-3 6
154235001 |[c4 -46-7-13-7 | 14
154236001 |ca -46-7-13-8 | 14
154237001 |4 - 46-7-13-11 | 14
154252001 |ca - 69 14
154253001 |ca - 70 14
154256101 |ca - 67 14
154339001 [ - 24-1-1 18
154340001 [E - 24-2-1 18
154341001 [E - 24-1-2 18
£/ +24-2:2 18
154467001 |z - 4-2 54
154528001 [H - 1-12 24
154596000 || - 20 26
154599000 || -5 26
154702101 [z - 23 54
155055001 |Q - 22 44
155578000 [8 - 19 4
156076001 [c1 - 41-1 6
156077001 |C1 -41-7 8
156080000 |C1 -41-8 8
156108001 |C1 -41-5 6
156109001 |1 -41-6 8
156206001 [K - 21 30
157219000 [z - 25 54
TERPR AR B 34
N2 -1-11-5 38
158940001 | -35 26
159224001 |G -7 22
159565000 [F - 22 20
159574101 [H - 1-19 24
159610201 [E - 24-1 18
159612001 [E - 24-1-3 18
159613001 [E - 25 18
Y L 18
R 56
159805001 [G - 15 22
159905001 b - 13 26
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L 5T NI Warning labels,” Warnschilder /
Etiquettes d'avertissement,” Etiquetas de advertencia

| .
| fata Name of parts Size[mm) Code
! - i.i:“i B = |
H 'I(R'?.‘T‘\T?!"QI:":. = = 2
A e BIETEE T < - #] 40%64 | $38350-001
ARART L -
E £ CAUTION ‘
é L.abel, operation _ ==
‘ A Fno. 40X 64 1 83'0.)49—001
Z |
|
LR Z b - H 40 % 64 S38353-001
o A (o o A ,_.i, | e
G 3 |
Label, elec. shock . 35x118 | $38352-001
4 lang. ; :
| |
e 4
seqpeig) PEY— 7/ |
| PE | Mark, PE | 75%125|  $37059-001
e — ———— ‘ j
|
| |
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LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

J5H-TEnnet

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
T467 LEEMBRERARITBIB12  TEL(052824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon { Impreso en Japon

118-234, X34
$96234-001
199701, H (D)



